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o 0 ‘
1 OVERVIEW ‘
2 1. Defendant Mohamed Hadid illegally carved thousands of cubic

3 yards from a Bel Air hillside. Then he submitted plans to build a two story, code

4 compliant home. However, instead of following those plans, he proceeded over a

5 seven year period to construct a massive concrete structure, essentially a small

6 hotel, without necessary permits, and in brazen defiance of numerous citations

7 and Stop Work orders from the City of Los Angeles. This photo shows Hadid's

8 development and plaintiffs’ homes:
- - ' " .+ " .1:: Hadid Develop

" -— -:. 3"" ‘"3 r-“ii ‘

[6 Bedrosian Home
17 7 ' ' ' . - I li"_.:.= -
18 “ il , I i Horacek Home
19 "T7 I
30 2. When Mr. Hadid was criminally prosecuted for the illegal

31 construction, he pleaded no contest. The Sentencing Memorandum filed in the

33 criminal Court on June 23, 2017, by the prosecutor from the office of the Los

33 Angeles City Attorney summed up the situation Mr. Hadid and his co-defendants

34 have created:

35 “The structure that Defendant HADID has built bears no resemblance to

36 the plans for a 2—story plus basement, 14,000 square foot single family

, 37 home he submitted to LADBS [LA Dept. of Building & Safety]. Instead,

33 the disproportionate, over—height, 30,000+ square foot structure that he
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p 1 has built on a hill he destabilized, without necessary engineering,

1 2 without required plans and without necessary inspections, towers over

3 an idyllic residential neighborhood. Instead of the two story single

4 family home, neighbors are faced with a 6 story, colossal structure built

l 5 without any oversight on a geologically destabilized hillside.

6 Despite four years of continuous regulatory scrutiny by the Los Angeles

7 Department of Building and Safety, and despite repeated orders to

E 8 ‘STOP WORK’ or take some immediate remedial action to ensure the

9 safety of adjacent homes and neighbors, Defendant HADID continued in

10 defiance and pursued his blatantly illegal construction project.”

1 11 (Sentencin Memorandum: Mohamed Hadid p. 5-6, Exhibit 1

12 hereto) . .

13 3. Mr. Hadid received a sentence of 200 hours of community service,

i 14 monetary fines, and probation.

, 15 4. But the colossal structure remains atop the unstable hillside.

16 Plaintiffs, who live directly below, are in constant fear of the hillside collapsing.

; 17 Their home values are crippled, and their privacy and serenity are invaded by the

I illegal and unsightly structure looming above them.

20 5. In September 2014, after Mr. Hadid had violated the first six of

21 eleven Stop Work orders issued by the City, the City revoked the building

22 permits Mr. Hadid had obtained. In April 2015, over three years ago, the City

l 23 ordered demolition of the illegal construction-—which included entire unpermitted

24 stories of the structure, a 4,000 square foot two-level concrete deck, three large

25 retaining walls, a 9,000 square foot theatre, and a basement—all of which were

1 26 not authorized by permit or law. The demolition order was unsuccessfully

W 27 appealed by Hadid and has thus become final. However, the demolition has not

28 occurred, and the City has taken no action to enforce its demolition order.

“::.‘i.i::;.2?:::f‘= 2
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1 Accordingly, plaintiffs prosecute this action to abate the nuisance that towers

2 over their homes, and to obtain redress for their losses. Plaintiffs seek a Judgment

3 that will:

4 0 Order Defendants to pay an amount sufficient to remove the illegal

5 structure and restore the hillside to its condition that existed prior to

6 the illegal grading;

: 7 0 Appoint a Receiver to take possession of the property and utilize the

8 abatement funds in order to direct the removal and restoration

9 work; and

10 0 Award compensatory damages to compensate Plaintiffs for their

11 losses, as well as punitive damages against each of the Defendants.

12 Plaintiffs further seek issuance of a writ of mandate to command the City of

13 Los Angeles to enforce its existing demolition order and to abate the nuisance by

14 instituting the necessary actions to remove all unpermitted improvements on the

15 Hadid Property and restoring the hillside to the condition as existed before the

16 illegal grading and construction.

17 THE PARTIES 2
18 6. Plaintiffs and Petitioners John C. Bedrosian and Judith Bedrosian (the

19 "Bedrosian Plaintiffs”) have, at all relevant times, resided in their home located

20 at 10550 Rocca Place, Bel—Air, California 90077 (the ”Bedrosian Property”), which

21 is downhill from the Hadid Property. The Bedrosian Plaintiffs hold fee title to

22 their home in a family trust, the John C. Bedrosian and Judith D. Bedrosian

23 Revocable Trust dated July 22, 1982.

24 7. Plaintiffs and Petitioners Beatriz Horacek and Joseph Horacek (the

25 ”Horacek Plaintiffs”) have, at all relevant times, resided in their home located at

26 10510 Rocca Place, Bel-Air, California, 90077 (the "Horacek Property”), which is

3:1. 27 downhill from the Hadid Property. The boundary of the Horacek Property

28 extends onto a portion of the hillside upon which the Hadid Development has

“‘}fi;lEI;.£T’Et?“ 3 1
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1 been built. The Horacek Plaintiffs hold fee title to their home in a family trust, the

2 Joseph Horacek, III Family Trust DTD 04/08/2013. 4

3 8. Defendant Mohamed Hadid (”Mohamed Hadid”) is an individual

4 who has owned 901 Strada Vecchia Road, Los Angeles California 90077 (the

5 ”Hadid Property”) individually and through various limited liability companies,

6 since January 2011. Hadid resides in Los Angeles, California. Hadid has

7 overseen, directed, and is responsible for the construction activities and

8 improvements to the Hadid Property since 2011 (the ”Hadid Development”). As

9 a matter of his regular business practice, Hadid establishes or causes to be

10 established single purpose limited liability companies, in order to shield himself

11 from personal liability relating to real estate developments.

12 9. Defendant Iames T. Zelloe (”Zelloe”) is an attorney licensed to

13 practice in the State of Virginia and the District of Columbia who resides in

14 Virginia. Zelloe has spent more than 25 years working with Hadid and his real

I 15 estate development entity, the Hadid Design & Development Group. Zelloe

16 acted as a managing member of Defendant 901 Strada LLC from the date of its

17 formation through 2017, and, through 901 Strada LLC, has conducted business in

18 Southern California, including obtaining millions of dollars in financing for the

19 Hadid construction.

20 10. Defendant 901 Strada, LLC ("901 Strada”) is a California limited

21 liability company organized to do business in Los Angeles County, California on

22 May 14, 2012. 901 Strada is identified on public documents as the current owner -

_ 23 of the Hadid Property. At all relevant times, 901 Strada has been controlled by

24 Mohamed Hadid. From the date of its formation through 2017, 901 Strada was

25 also managed by Zelloe. As the managing member of 901 Strada, Zelloe used 901

26 Strada as an instrumentality to carry out, facilitate and implement Mr. Hadid’s

:13 27 wishes relating to the Hadid Development.

28 11. Respondent the City of Los Angeles (”City”), is and at all times was a
“t?:.:::;.‘;f*::‘;3&‘ 4
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1 charter city organized and existing pursuant to the Charter of the City of Los
2 Angeles and located in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. The City is
3 authorized and obligated, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
4 17980(a) to institute appropriate actions to abate nuisances within its territory.
5‘ 12. There is a unity of interest and ownership between 901 Strada, V
6 Zelloe, and Mohamed Hadid such that any individuality and separateness
7 between Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada and Zelloe has ceased to exist, and they

8 are the alter egos of each other and constitute a single enterprise, with each liable
9 for the acts and omissions of the other as alleged in this Complaint. Mohamed

10 Hadid treated the Hadid Property as his own and held it out as such to the
11 public. Recognition of the separate existence of 901 Strada from Mohamed Hadid
12 and Zelloe would promote injustice, perpetuate fraud and promote an inequitable
13 result in that Zelloe and Mohamed Hadid will not be held liable for their bad
14 faith in creating 901 Strada and utilizing it solely to insulate themselves from
15 liability.

16 13. At all relevant times, 901 Strada and Zelloe acted as the agents of
17 Mohamed Hadid with respect to all activities relating to the Hadid Development,
18 including interactions with the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety
19 (”LA Dept. of Building and Safety”) and the Los Angeles Board of Building and
20 Safety Commissioners (”LABBSC”). Zelloe and Mohamed Hadid’s contractors
21 and other individuals on site were ”general agents” of Mohamed Hadid and 901
22 Strada whose agency was readily apparent. Mohamed Hadid authorized them to
23 act on his behalf in (i) constructing the Hadid Development; (ii) applying for
24 permits; (iii) interacting with LADBS; (iv) continuing work in disregard of LADBS

,A 25 Orders to Comply and ”Stop Work” directives; (V) performing acts to mislead the
26 public and conceal unpermitted work; (vi) disregarding legitimate safety

3:: 27 concerns of downhill neighbors; (vii) carrying out activities in violation of the
28 LAMC; and/or (viii) obtaining funding for the Hadid Development. Accordingly,

“':;*:;i:::;.‘;f*::‘:& 5
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1 in the actions described below related to the Hadid Property and the Hadid

2 Development, defendants Mohamed Hadid, Zelloe, and 901 Strada are

3 collectively referred to as ”Hadid” or ”Defendants" unless expressly stated

4 otherwise.

5 14. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Code of Civil

6 Procedure sections 410.10, 1060, 1085, and Article VI, Section 10 of the California

7 Constitution, which grants State Superior Courts ”original jurisdiction in all

8 causes except those given by statute to other trial courts.”

9 15. Venue is proper in the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles

10 pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 392 and 393 because the Hadid

11 Property is located in Los Angeles County and the causes Of action alleged herein

12 arose in Los Angeles County.

13 THE FACTS
14 I. THE HADID PROPERTY
15 16. The land that is now the Hadid Property was first developed in or

16 around 1952 as a three bedroom single-family home with a swimming pool. Over

17 the years, owners made improvements to the property but were discouraged

18 from any large scale development on the property due to the instability of the

19 hillside. In 1954, a large slope failure occurred, which was repaired with

20 compacted fill. Another slope failure occurred in 1962, with further repair

21 occurring with compacted fill. And yet another slope failure occurred in 1993,

22 following heavy winter rainfall. The 1993 slope failure was repaired by remedial

23 grading and drainage improvements, including a new garden retaining wall.

24 17. Plaintiffs’ homes are downhill, directly below and to the west from

25 the Hadid Property, and are susceptible to landslides, mudslides, slope

26 disturbances, water runoff, and falling debris from the hillside above.

27 18. On or around January 24, 2011, Mohamed Hadid acquired the Hadid
28
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1 Property from Geoffrey C. Lands. At that time, the Hadid Property was the site

2 of a three—bedroom, 3,297 sq. ft. Spanish contemporary home that was

3 approximately 15 feet tall. Mohamed Hadid purchased the property with the

4 intention of razing the existing residence, reshaping the hillside, and constructing

5 a mega-mansion that would fetch him a profit of tens of millions of dollars.

6 19. On February 4, 2011, less than two weeks after Mohamed Hadid

7 obtained the title to the property, LA Dept. Building & Safety issued Mohamed

8 Hadid a permit to backfill the existing swimming pool. Instead of backfilling the

9 swimming pool however, in or around February 2011, Hadid brought large earth

10 moving equipment to the property and oversaw large-scale unpermitted grading

11 operations that reshaped the hillside to a perilous condition. It was the beginning

12 of a seven-year saga in which Hadid consistently ignored and contravened the

13 City's permits, orders and instructions.

14 20. Since the January 2011 purchase, Mohamed Hadid and Zelloe have

15 transferred ownership of the Hadid Property between their corporate entities as

16 follows:

17 0 May 4, 2011: Mohamed Hadid sells the property to Bel Air Highlands ‘

18 LLC. California Secretary of State corporate records indicate Mohamed

19 Hadid was the sole managing member of Bel Air Highlands LLC.

20 p 0 July 20, 2011: Bel Air Highlands LLC sells the property to SynTra WVA

21 LLC, a domestic limited liability company registered in Virginia.

22 Documents from the Commonwealth of Virginia State Corporation

23 Commission indicate that defendant Hadid was the sole manager of

24 SynTra WVA LLC delegated with the right and power to manage the

25 company's business and affairs. The same documents list defendant

26 Zelloe as the agent for service on behalf of SynTra WVA LLC.

E211: 27
28
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1 0 Iune 8, 2012: The property is sold by SynTra WVA LLC to 901 Strada

2 LLC, a California limited liability company. The deed was signed by

3 Zelloe as the managing member of 901 Strada LLC. California Secretary

4 of State corporate records list Zelloe as the sole member of 901 Strada

5 LLC. The Operating Agreement of the LLC lists Zelloe as the 1

6 ”managing Member.” ‘

7 II. HADID BUILDS AN ILLEGAL PROJECT IN DISREGARD OF

8 MULTIPLE CITATIONS
9 21. Between February 2011 and August 2015, the LA Dept. of Building 8:

10 Safety issued 11 citations (typically labeled ”Order to Comply”) pertaining to the

11 Hadid Development, each one detailing violations of the Los Angeles Municipal

12 Code (”LAMC”). Many of these Orders to Comply, set forth in detail below,

13 required the cessation of ”all work” at the Hadid Property, and contained a

14 ”Penalty Warning” (which informs the Violator that they may be subject to

15 monetary sanctions and/or misdemeanor charges).

16 22. Defendants’ ongoing disregard for the City's Orders ultimately led

17 the Los Angeles City Attorney to file criminal charges against Mohamed Hadid,

18 901 Strada, and Zelloe in 2015. (People v. Iames Zelloe, 901 Strada LLC, and

:(9) Mohamed Hadid, Los Angeles Sup. Ct. No. SPYO3637)

21 1. First Order to Coml: Illegal Demolition of a Single

22 Family Residence and Illegal Grading.

23 23. In February 2011, the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety determined that

24 Hadid began demolition work of the existing single family residence on the

25 Hadid Property without obtaining the necessary permits. On February 24, 2011,

26 the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety issued an Order to Comply .(”Order No. 1,”

:3: 27 Exhibit 2 hereto) instructing that Hadid stop allawork being performed on the

V28 Hadid Property without the required permits, including the demolition work.

M%T;lII;£,"€t‘}3 8‘ 8
*"f;:";*N::fE:*“‘ COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE



l, g Q I
1 The LA Dept. of Building & Safety also cited Hadid for grading without a permit

2 and he was ordered to obtain the required permits and approvals before

3 continuing. Order No. 1 also included a ”penalty warning” informing Hadid

4 that his Violations of the LAMC were misdemeanors punishable by a fine and/or

5 up to six (6) months of imprisonment.

6_ 24. Despite Order No. 1's mandate to stop all work, construction on the

7 Hadid Property continued unabated. The continued construction included illegal

8 grading operations, which disturbed Plaintiffs and the surrounding community,

9 construction of a new roadway, and construction of a new illegal building pad for

10 the Hadid Development that redistributed thousands of cubic yard of dirt around

11 the Hadid Property. .

12 _ 2. Second Order to Coml: Illegal Grading, Road Cut,

13 and Unsupported Vertical Cut Work.
14 25. Following an inspection of the site on March 8, 2011, Hadid was cited

15 again on March 9, 2011, for illegal grading, road cut, and unsupported vertical cut

16 work (”Order No. 2,” Exhibit 3 hereto). Order No. 2, required Hadid to ”[s]top all

17 work immediately upon receipt of this notice.”

18 26. Hadid was further ordered to: (i) not commence or perform any

19 grading or export any earth material on the site without a permit; (ii) discontinue

20 the removal or destruction of vegetative ground cover; (iii) install temporary

21 erosion control devices on the site; (iv) submit soil and engineering geology

22 reports; (v) submit plans and calculations to obtain the required grading permits;

23 (vi) submit plans and specifications that show the present and proposed contours

24 of the land, location of grading, retaining Walls, stability and safety; (Vii) restore

25 the Vegetative ground cover. Finally, all work at the Hadid Development was to

26 be discontinued until an inspection was requested and performed.

..,,. 27 27. Hadid disregarded the stop work order and continued illegal

28 grading operations. Further, although Hadid subsequently submitted the

M;i;§z:;.:?5:':& 9 I
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I requested permit applications, building plans, and soils and geological reports,

2 the submissions misrepresented the conditions on the Hadid Property. The

3 submissions failed to account for the fact that Hadid had previously altered the

4 natural grade elevations of the Hadid Property to create the illusion of a valid

5 basis for permits authorizing construction of a structure in excess of the legally

6 permissible height restriction.

7 3. Third Order to Comlz Illegal Grading, Failure to

8 Follow the Requirements of the Soils/Geological

9 Reports.

10 28. On September 10, 2012, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its

11 ‘third citation when an inspection revealed that Hadid had failed to follow the

12 requirements of the soil/geologic reports by creating non-conforming vertical cuts

13 along the southern property line, which removed lateral support from adjacent

14 properties. (”Order No. 3,” Exhibit 4 hereto.)1

15 29. Hadid was ordered to: stop all work except Work required to restore

16 lateral support to the adjacent property under the guidance of a soils/geotechnical

17 engineer of record, trim back all vertical cuts exceeding 5'0” to a grade not »

18 exceeding 121, provide shoring to stabilize the unsupported excavation, and either

19 implement recommendations of the approved soils/geotechnical reports in the

20 V approved plans or submit new plans.

21 4. Fourth Order to Coml: Continued Illegal Work.

22 30. On October 31, 2012, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its

23 fourth citation for continued illegal work on the Hadid Property (”Order No. 4,”

24 Exhibit 5 hereto). Order No. 4 required cessation of all work except work
25

26

3121 27 I The Order was addressed to the Virginia-based entity SYNTRA WVA, LLC, which was the owner of
28 record of the Hadid Property during this period.
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1 required to restore lateral support to the adjacent property to the south under the

' 2 guidance of a soils/geotechnical engineer of record, trim back all vertical cuts

3 _ exceeding 5'0” to a grade not exceeding 1:1, provide shoring to stabilize the

4 unsupported excavation along the south property line, either implement

5 ' recommendations of the approved soils/geotechnical reports in the approved

6 plans or submit new plans, submit erosion control plans and after their approval

7 install temporary erosion control devices in accordance with plans. Further,

8 Defendants were ordered not to resume work until inspections were requested

9 and performed.

10 31. Despite the ”Stop Work” directive of Order No.4, workers continued

‘ 11 to engage in prohibited building activities.

12 5. Fifth Order to Coml: Creation of Unsafe Condition.

13 32. After an inspection on March 11, 2014, revealed unsecured open

14 excavations, stock piling of spoils and retaining walls constructed of unapproved

15 materials on slopes, on March 19, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety issued

16 its fifth citation (”Order No. 5,” Exhibit 6 hereto). By this time, Defendants’

17 unpermitted and illegal construction activities compromised the health and safety

18 of the adjacent property owners, including Plaintiffs. Order to Comply No. 5

19 states that the site condition observed by the LA Dept. of Building &: Safety

20 investigators on March 11, 2014, ”affects the protection of life and limb in

A 21 addition to the safety and stability of adjacent properties and must be

22 corrected[.]”

23 33. Order No. 5 required cessation of all further construction of

24 unapproved gravity type retaining walls, grading, stock piling of materials and

25 debris on the adjacent properties, except that work which is required to remove

26 materials and secure the area for safety and stability. Order No. 5 also required

27 Hadid to:
28
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1 0 Obtain the services of a registered land use surveyor to verify the

2 current activities do not encroach on adjacent properties;

3 0 Remove all gravity type retaining walls off all slopes and grade to a p

4 slope as recommended in department approval letter dated February

5 7, 2012; I ' ‘ ‘

6 0 Remove all excess excavation spoils off slopes as to prevent runoff

7 onto adjacent property; and

9 8 0 Not to resume work until approval from the department is obtained

A 9 through an inspection. I

10 34. Despite the ”stop work” order, unpermitted work continued at the

11 Hadid Development. Following Order No. 5, more than 1,000 cubic yards of soil

12 was exported from the hillside above Plaintiffs’ properties, the natural

13 descending slopes were disturbed by construction activities, and loose foundation

14 soil was placed over the descending slopes, creating a landslide risk.

15 6. Sixth Order to Coml: Notice of Permit Revocation and

16 Stop Work Order; Hadid Appeal Denied.

17 35. On July 14, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety sent its letter

18 titled NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO

19 REVOKE BUILDING PERMITS (”Revocation Letter,” Exhibit 7 hereto). The

-20 Revocation Letter detailed in full the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety’s

21 determination that ”the permits were issued in error” because: (a) the heightof

22 the dwelling exceeds the height limit permitted under LAMC Section 12.21.1; (b)

23 and the as-built construction does not reflect the approved construction as shown

24 on the approved set of plans.

25 36. On July 15, 2014, the day after issuing the Revocation Letter, the LA

26 Dept. of Building &: Safety issued its sixth citation because inspection of the

3:3; 27 Hadid Development found discrepancies and inconsistencies at the site and in the

28 plans submitted by Hadid. (”Order No. 6,” Exhibit 8 hereto) For example,

M‘l»§‘:‘-£’I"~I.T;.»‘§,"Et‘§>5 “‘ 12
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1 according to the City, topography lines on the approved set of plans submitted by
2 Hadid did not match the City of Los Angeles’ historical records; the pool deck
3 structure was constructed to physically connect to the single family dwelling but
4 the approved plans required a 10’ separation between the structures; and two
5 unauthorized cantilevered decks were added to the pool deck structure.
6 37. Order No. required Defendants to ”STOP ALL WORK,” return to

7 plan check to verify as built conditions conform with the city approved plans, and
8 ”[m]ake all work conform to the Code and the City approved plans or demolish
9 and remove any unapproved work as determined AFTER a full plan check

10 review of existing and current conditions.” Prior to commencing any additional
1 1 work, Defendants were required to call for an inspection to verify compliance
12 with Order NO. 6.

13 38. Unpermitted work continued on the Hadid Development after
14 issuance of the Sixth Order. The work — done behind tarps that were
15 strategically placed to conceal workers’ activities from neighbors and inspectors
16 — included the operation Of powered construction equipment inside and outside
17 the Hadid Development, the cutting of stone facade material for placement on
18 building exteriors, the installation of new windows and sliding glass doors, and
19 the placement of new rebar material.
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- 1 7. Revocation of All Buildin Permits. ,

2 39. On September 9, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety officially

3 revoked Defendants’ permits by delivery of a letter (Exhibit 9 hereto) titled

4 ”REVOCATION OF BUILDING PERMIT NUMBERS 11010-10000-007788, 11020-

5 10000-01575, 11030—10000—01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339 FOR

6 THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD.”

7 40. Hadid appealed the permit revocation to the LA Dept. of Building &

8 Safety, which appeal was denied on September 24, 2014. The permits have not

9 subsequently been reinstated.

10 8. Seventh Order to Coml: Slope Failure, Creation of

11 _ Unstable Conditions.

12 41. A While Hadid was appealing revocation Of the permits, the Hadid

13 Property suffered a slope failure on the northwest slope. The LA Dept. of

14 Building & Safety inspected the site on December 17, 2014, and the following day

15 issued its Order No. 7, (Exhibit 10 hereto) which concluded that the slope failure

16 ”affects the stability of yours and the adjacent properties and must be

17 corrected...”.

18 42. Order No. 7 required Hadid to: (1) remove the retaining wall(s),

19 trees, and soil Off the unstable slope; (2) submit a report by a soil engineer and

20 engineering geologist setting forth corrective measures to restore the site to its

21 original contours and elevations; (3) submit corrective grading plans; (4) obtain

22 the permits necessary to restore the site to a safe and stable condition; and (5)

23 diligently work to restore the site to a safe and stable condition.

24 9. Eihth Order to Coml: Inadequate Erosion Control.

25 43. On December 31, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building and Safety issued its

26 eighth citation due to Hadid’s failure to adequately install temporary erosion

33;; 27 control devices (”Order No. 8,” Exhibit 11 hereto). Pursuant to Order NO. 8,

28 Hadid was required to submit updated erosion control plans and install the

M’}’§a~";"7L'I;p'§,“ft‘i=S“ 14
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1 temporary erosion control devices in accordance with the approved plan on or

2 before January 5, 2015.

3 l 44. , Defendants did not comply with Order No. 8, and instead placed a
4 substantial number of sandbags along the slope apparently to limit the potential
5 impact of rain on the slope.

6 10. Ninth Order to Coml: Extensive Unapproved
. 7 A Construction ”Affects the Protection of Life and Limb.”

8 45. On April 8, 2015, after an inspection two days earlier had revealed
9 that retaining walls of unapproved materials were constructed along the west

10 side of the property, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its ninth citation
11 (”Order No. 9,” Exhibit 12 hereto). Order No. 9 states that the unapproved
12 retaining walls created a condition on the property that ”affects the protection of
13 life and limb in addition to the safety and stability of adjacent properties and
14 must be corrected..."

15 46. Order No. 9 required Defendants to: (1) stop work on all further
16 construction of unapproved gravity type retaining walls and not to resume work
17 until appropriate permits are obtained; and (2) submit copies of a Geological/Soils
18 report by a registered geotechnical engineer and engineering geologist to address
19 the unauthorized vertical cuts in the property, remove the unapproved retaining
20 walls, and restore the slopes.

21 11. Tenth Order to Coml: Order to Demolish Unapproved
22 Construction.
23 47. On April 8, 2015, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued a
24 supplemental Order to Comply (”Order No. 10,” Exhibit 13 hereto) due to
25 Defendants’ failure to comply with the prior Stop Work Orders and revocation of
26 permits.

:3: 27 48. Between July 2014 and April 2015, the Dept. of Building & Safety had
28 documented dozens of inspections of the property. Despite the City's
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1 monitoring of the property, Hadid had continued to engage in illegal, ongoing

2 construction activities. As stated in Order No. 10, a Dept. of Building & Safety 1

'3 inspection of the Hadid Property on April 6, 2015, identified the following

4 unapproved work performed ter the revocation of all construction permits:

5 1. An approximately 50’ x 20’ concrete slab placed in the driveway.

6 2. Conduit and electrical wiring completed in kitchen area.

7 A 3. Heating and air ducting completed in kitchen area.

8 4. Ceiling and soffits in kitchen area.

9 5. Portion of ceiling finished in basement level at bottom of stairs.

10 6. Door installed on basement oor leading to room created in north corner of

11 building.

12 7. Steel stud partition in garage creating office and storage space.

13 8. Finish cabinetry installed in second oor family room at northwest corner

14 of building.

15 49. In addition to the illegal construction activities performed after the

16 LA Dept. of Building & Safety revoked Defendants’ permits and Ordered

17 Defendants to stop work, Order No. 10 also identified the following

18 ”unapproVed, unpermitted” structures that had been constructed at the site:

19 1. Two levels of approximately 20’ x 200’ irregular shaped concrete decks

20 added below the pool deck structure;

21 2. An accessory pool deck connected to the main dwelling structure;

22 3. An entire story created below the basement level;

23 4. Two approximate 10’ high x 40’ linear feet and 10’ high x 30 ’ linear feet of

24 retaining Walls at the north east side of property connected to the building.

25 5. Approximately 12’ high x 40’ linear foot retaining wall attached to the

26 building at southwest corner of the building which blocks access to the

:1: 27 required covered parking.

28 Approximately 75’ x 125’ irregular shaped basement addition at east of
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1 building under the motor court for an unauthorized theater.

2 7. Approximately 8’ x 25’ two story addition added to first and second floor at

. 3 southwest corner of the building.

4 8. Approximately 23’ x 14’ basement addition to northeast corner of -

5 basement.

6 9. Stairway at entry extended to roof level.

A 7 10. Stairway adjacent to elevator shaft extended to roof level. I

8 50. Order No. 10 restated the ”Stop All Work” order that had been

9 issued repeatedly in the past, required Hadid to ”expose all work that was

10 covered without the required inspections and approvals,” and to submit plans to A

l 11 the City covering all of the unauthorized Work. Hadid was ordered to comply

12 with the City's Orders by April 22, 2015.

13 51. Finally, Order No. ll) required Hadid to ”demolish and remove all

14 unauthorized, unapproved construction and restore the site to its approved

15 state” unless proper permits were obtained within two weeks, i.e., by April 22,

16 2015.

17 52. Hadid filed administrative appeals of Orders to Comply Nos. 9 and

18 10 to the Los Angeles Board of Building and Safety Commissioners and sought an

19 extension of time to comply with the requirements of Order to Comply Nos. 9

20 and 10 in the event his appeal was rejected.

21 53. LABBSC unanimously rejected the appeal and denied, with

22 prejudice, the request for an extension of time to comply with two Orders to

23 Comply. According to LABBSC, an extension was not warranted because ”The

24 request does not meet the spirit and intent of the Code inasmuch as this is a

25 self-imposed hardship, due to the fact that all the work in question was done

26 outside the bounds of the permit and approved plans.” (Board Decision, Iune

.31: 27 10, 2015, p. 2, Exhibit 16 hereto; boldface added.) Therefore, pursuant to Order

28 No. 10, Hadid was required to ”demolish and remove all unauthorized,
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1 unapproved construction and restore the site to its approved state.” ‘

2 12. Eleventh Order to Coml: Inadequate Erosion

3 Control. ' 0‘

4 54. After an August 18, 2015 inspection of the site revealed that Hadid

5 had failed to install temporary erosion control devices on the property, the

6 following day the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its eleventh citation

7 (”Order No. 11,” Exhibit 14 hereto) . Order No. 11 required Hadid to submit

8 erosion control plans to the appropriate departments and to install the temporary

9 erosion control devices in accordance with the plans. _

10 55. Defendants did not comply with Order No. 11. A

1; III. THE CRIMINAL SENTENCE AGAINST HADID

13 56. After eleven Orders to Comply, the City filed criminal charges.

14 Exhibit 15 hereto is the Amended Misdemeanor Complaint filed on December 9,

15 2015 by the City Attorney against Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada LLC,

16 and James Zelloe based on the unpermitted, illegal construction of the Hadid

17 Development undertaken in violation of the Municipal Code and in disregard for

18 the Orders issued by the LA Dept. of Building & Safety.

19 57. Mohamed Hadid entered a plea of nolo contendere to all three criminal

A 20 counts charged in the Amended Misdemeanor Complaint. As part of the plea

21 negotiations, the City Attorney agreed to dismiss Zelloe and 901 Strada, the latter

22 because the City Attorney concluded that 901 Strada was merely an alter ego for

23 Hadid, and the former due to an agreement to recognize Mohamed Hadid as the

24 sole managing member of 901 Strada at the time of the plea negotiations.

25 58. The prosecutor's Sentencing Memorandum submitted to the criminal

26 Court on May 30, 2017 by the prosecutor summarized the impact of Hadid’s

:23; 27 illegal construction ”. . . the disproportionate, over-height, 30,000+ square foot
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1 structure that he has built on a hill he destabilized, without necessary

2 engineering, without required plans and without necessary inspections, towers

3 over an idyllic residential neighborhood.” (Exhibit 1 hereto, p. 5-6.)

4 59. On July 20, 2017, the Criminal Court held a Probation and Sentencing

5 Hearing for Mohamed Hadid after which the Court issued a sentence imposing

6 200 hours of community service, monetary fines, and probation on Mr. Hadid.

7 Despite the criminal conviction, terms of his probation, and lack of valid permits,

8 Hadid and his agents and/or employees have continued efforts to construct and

9 complete the Hadid Development, without regard for Plaintiffs’ safety.

10 60. On October 12, 2017, Plaintiffs observed workers at the northeast

ll portion of the hillside of the Hadid Property, and notified the LA Dept. of

12 Building 8: Safety of work.
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1 61. On October 25, 2017, Plaintiffs informed the LA Dept. of Building &

2 Safety that they had observed people working inside of the Hadid Development

3 immediately above the Horacek Plaintiffs’ house, and that loud noises from

4 power tools were audible in addition to sounds that suggested rebar was being

5 installed therein.

6 62. On October 27, 2017, Plaintiffs observed Mohamed Hadid at the

7 Hadid Development, as well as heavy equipment.

8 63. On February 21, 2018, Plaintiffs’ attorneys met with representatives

9 from the ‘City Attorney's office and requested that the City Attorney take steps to

1() cause demolition of the illegal development to abate the nuisance. The City

1 1 Attorney has refused to act to cause demolition of the illegal development to

12 protect the Plaintiffs’ property.

13 64. Today, despite the criminal ruling, and the affirmance of the LA

14 Dept. of Building & Safety’s permit revocation, the Hadid Development remains

15 in the same over-height, beyond-code, illegal form that prompted the permit

16 revocation and criminal proceedings. The Hadid Development continues to loom

17 perilously over Plaintiffs’ homes atop a destabilized hillside.
18 ‘ . “ ‘ =.'_.': V Hadid Development

19 I I-——  -—~.—»...—...m;=‘,—..=a.Ie==. ‘2 I .; ‘. . , ,3 1,___l -

. . .

25 Bedroslan Horne _ g «..—. — 2.1.‘: I A‘ -
'1 f ._' ,9. ' ,.

26 g T’ ', - H ’ Horacek Home’
1 27
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1 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

2 (Private Nuisance Against Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada, LLC,

3 and Zelloe)
4 65. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every

5 allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 64 of this Complaint as if set forth

6 in full herein.

7 66. Defendants have substantially interfered with Plaintiffs’ use and

8 enjoyment of their homes by erecting, maintaining, and refusing to demolish the

9 massive, over-height, illegal, and offensive Hadid Development.

10 67. Defendants’ construction of the Hadid Development and

11 destabilization of the Hadid Property, have created a nuisance in violation of

12 Sections 3479 and 3481 of the California Civil Code.

13 68. Defendants, through their bad acts, created conditions that are

14 harmful to Plaintiffs’ health, indecent and offensive to the senses, obstruct the free

15 use of Plaintiffs’ property, and subject Plaintiffs to unreasonable dangerous

16 conditions. Examples of such conditions include:

17 (a) The Hadid Development was erected on the west-facing slope

18 of the east wall of Stone Canyon, which is on the southern ank of

19 the Santa Monica Mountains. Slope gradients there vary from nearly

20 horizontal at the top building pad to a slope ratio of nearly 1:1 on the

21 descending slope directly above Plaintiffs’ respective homes. The

22 area is a seisrnically active region subject to moderate—to—strong

23 ground shaking by an earthquake. In addition to ground shaking,

24 potential hazards from earthquakes in the vicinity of the Hadid

25 Property include fault rupture and structural tilting/shifting, also

26 known as seismically-induced settlement. Defendants’ construction

,;..:. 27 of the Hadid Development on the west-facing slope creates an unsafe

28 condition on the slope directly above Plaintiffs’ respective properties.
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1 Each of the Defendants is aware of these facts and was aware of these

2 facts at all relevant times during construction of the Hadid

3 Development.

- 4 (b) Prior to Hadid’s acquisition, the property only experienced

5 three documented slope failures in the previous 57 years. Since

6 Hadid’s acquisition and construction, there have been multiple and

' l '7 much more frequent slope failures. V

I 8 (c) The Hadid Construction increased the amount of artificial fill I

9 soil present at the property. Artificial fill soil was added: (1) because

10 of shifting soils and insufficient soil density to support structures

11 erected at the property, (2) to create a building pad designed to

12 deceive the LA Dept. of Building & Safety inspectors, and (3) to

13 address previous slope failures. The use of artificial fill soil is not

14 sufficient to support and stabilize the hillside directly above

15 Plaintiffs’ respective properties. .

16 (d) In March 2014 due to Defendants dumping soil over the

17 descending slope during construction instead of collecting and

18 transporting the excavated soil offsite, the loose, uncompacted fill

19 soil became saturated from heavy rains, and owed down onto

20 Plaintiffs’ respective properties.

21 (e) The slope of the Hadid Property failed again on April 23, 2014,

22 causing a landslide, which resulted in excessive debris piling onto

23 the Horacek Plaintiffs’ driveway. Following the April 2014 slope

24 failure, the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety mandated placement of

25 plastic sheeting and sandbags on the slope while a permanent slope

26 stability solution was developed. Now, four years later, Defendants

3.1 27 have still not developed a reasonable or effective slope stability

28 solution.
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1 (f) On or about December 1, 2014, Hadid installed, or caused to be

2 installed, ”open drains” on the property, which led drainage to ow
3 down the hillside further eroding and destabilizing the hillside.
4 These open drains resulted in another mudslide on December 17,
5 2014 that partially blocked the Horacek Plaintiffs’ driveway access.
6 Despite the December 17, 2014 landslide, drainage pipes from the

. 7 Hadid Property continued to release drainage onto Rocca Place on
8 and after December 22, 2017. l l
9 69. Plaintiffs have had, and whenever they are home, continue to have,

- 10 distress and restless nights as a result of the Hadid Development, which Plaintiffs
11 fear will come toppling down onto their land and their persons at any time due to
12 the destabilized hillside. This fear of impending doom, bodily harm, and
13 potential death has even caused the Horacek Plaintiffs, who live closer to the
14 Hadid Development than the Bedrosian Plaintiffs, to move from their home

A 15 during the rainy season, when mudslides are most probable.

16 70. The Hadid Development is approximately seventy (70) feet in height
17 and 30,000 square feet, even though the LAMC only permits a maximum height
18 of 30 feet and a maximum floor area of approximately 14,000 square feet if
19 Defendants are able to avail themselves of one of the residential oor area
20 bonuses allowed by the LAMC. In addition to the natural slope destabilization
21 issues based on the inherent location of the property, by erecting the Hadid
22 Development far in excess of the maximum height and square footage allowable
23 under the LAMC Defendants have caused unnatural stress on and compromised
24 the slopes above Plaintiffs’ homes.

25 71. The Hadid Development was surreptitiously built to include three
26 stories underneath the two stories approved by the LA Dept. of Building & Safety

3:: 27 (depicted below), as well as a huge unpermitted IMAX theater concealed behind
28 a hidden door, all without appropriate geologic studies or structural engineering
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1 evaluations. The result of this unauthorized, excessive construction has been

2 increased weight and further destabilization of the hillside above Plaintiffs’

3 homes.
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13 . . .72. Hadid and his agents and employees have, without approval or
19

permits from the LA Dept. of Building & Safety, constructed multiple massive
20

retaining walls on the Hadid Property in excess of the maximum two walls
21

allowed by the LAMC. Further, at least one of the walls illegally crosses
22

property lines and exceeds the maximum height permitted under the LAMC.
23

The construction of these additional massive walls has.increased pressure on
24

and further destabilized the hillside above their homes.
25

73. The Hadid Development impairs the tranquility of its hillside
26

environs, which attracted Plaintiffs to purchase their homes in the first place.
-. 27
.1 Plaintiffs, the media, and members of the community have all expressed public

28
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1 discontent with the appearance of the Hadid Development, which looks more like i
2 a distasteful, fictional spaceship than a home.
3 74. Defendants’ construction activities have also been greatly offensive
4 to the Plaintiffs inasmuch as they have (i) included obnoxiously loud work at
5 early and late hours and on weekends, within unpermitted time frames; (ii)
6 involved illegal drainage activities and insufficient erosion control, that causes
7 debris to ow onto neighboring realty; (iii) destabilized a hillside that partially
8 underlies the Horacek Plaintiffs’ property, thereby forcing the Horacek Plaintiffs
9 to incur repair costs that would not have_otherwise been incurred; (iv) used

10 mercilesslybright construction lights at late hours, which have shined onto and
11 into Plaintiffs’ respective homes when they have attempted to rest or sleep; and
12 (V) led Defendants to erect shoddy fencing and pepper the hillside with unsightly
13 sandbags in an apparent attempt to minimize their liability for a full-scale slope
14 failure that could cause the Hadid Development to topple onto Plaintiffs’
15 properties. I I
16 75. Further, by their actions detailed above, Defendants have outed the

17 rules and laws by which everyone in Los Angeles must comply, causing further
18 offense to Plaintiffs and all other members of the public who have complied and
19 do comply with such rules, regulations, and laws.
20 76. The Hadid Development fits squarely within the definitions of
21 ”nuisance” and ”hazardous building,” as those terms are defined by section
22 91.8902 of the LAMC, which declares a ”nuisance” to include ”[a]ny premises,
23 building, structure or portion thereof containing numerous code violations or one
24 or more imminent life hazards.”2 Further, if the Hadid Development is not
25 removed it will remain a continuing nuisance that substantially interferes with
26

27 2 Section 91.8902 defines "hazardous building" to include, among other things, any "building, structure, or
12:‘ portion thereof which has any or all of the hereinafter described defects: . . . [w]henever a building or

28 structure has become a nuisance."
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1 Plaintiffs’ use and enjoyment of their respective properties.

2 77. Plaintiffs are no longer able to peaceably enjoy their property and,

3 because of the Hadid Development, Plaintiffs’ homes have been significantly

4 devalued. The construction of the Hadid Development has also caused Plaintiffs

5 . to incur significant costs, both monetarily and time-wise, as they have retained

6 geologists, attorneys, civil engineers, real estate professionals, and other

7 consultants, and spent countless hours documenting each successive abusive,

8 non-compliant construction practice at the Hadid Property and then bringing

9 each violation to the attention of the LA Dept. of’Bui,lding & Safety and other City

10 officials. ' A

11 78. Defendants’ conduct in establishing a private nuisance is the result of

12 intentional, reckless, negligent, and/or ultra-hazardous activities undertaken by

13 Defendants in conscious disregard for the rights and safety of Plaintiffs. Unless

14 restrained and enjoined by this Court, and unless the nuisance is abated,

15 Defendants will continue to unfairly and unjustly disturb Plaintiffs’ quiet and

16 beneficial use, possession, and enjoyment of their homes and properties.

17 79. Through this First Cause of Action for Private Nuisance, Plaintiffs

18 seek a money judgment in an amount sufficient to fund the complete removal of

19 all improvements on the Hadid Property and a full restoration of the hillside to its

20 January 2011 condition. Plaintiffs also seek the appointment of a receiver to

21 oversee the work necessary to abate the nuisance.

22 80. In addition to funding the abatement costs and appointment of a

23 Receiver, Plaintiffs seek compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at

24 trial for annoyance and discomfort resulting from the nuisance, devaluation of

25 their homes from the period of time that the nuisance was constructed until it is

26 abated, and all costs incurred by Plaintiffs as a direct result of the nuisance.

_;”.:. 27 81. In creating this nuisance, Defendants are guilty of oppression, fraud,

28 and malice, warranting an award of punitive damages under California Civil
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1 Code Section 3294 by, among other things, (i) misrepresenting the legal status of

2 the property in soils and geology reports in order to obtain the construction

I 3 permits authorizing certain initial construction activities; (ii) submitting false

4 plans and permit applications for a two-story dwelling with appropriate square

‘ 5 footage, when in fact Defendants had or were aware of a second true set of plans —

6 to construct a massive, unpermitted five-story dwelling with the largest in-

7 dwelling IMAX theater in the world; and (iii) engaging in deceptive tactics to

8 conceal illegal and unpermitted construction at the Hadid Development from the

' 9 LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety inspectors and the public through the use of tarps,

10 plants, and secret walls. Defendants also engaged in oppressive and despicable -

11 conduct by ignoring 11 LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety Orders to Comply, a permit .

_ 12 revocation, the restrictions of the LAMC, LAZC, LABC, and appropriate Hillside

13 Ordinance, and repeated requests to have geologists confer and enact a slope , H

' 14 stabilization plan that would protect Plaintiffs.

15 » SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

A 16 (Public Nuisance Against Defendants Hadid, 901 Strada LLC and Iames .

17 \ Zelloe)
18 82. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every .

19 allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 81 of this Complaint as if set forth

20 in fun herein.
21 83. The Hadid Development, and Defendants’ construction of the Hadid ’

22 Development, have created a public nuisance as defined by Section 3480 of the

23 California Civil Code.

24 84. Because the Hadid Development contains numerous code violations

25 and imminent life ha;ards, it is a Nuisance as that term is defined by section

26 91.8902 of the LAMC.
27 85. The Hadid Development also satisfies the definition of ”hazardous
28
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1 building,” set forth in section 91.8902 of the LAMC, which includes any structure

2 which (i) is, or has at least some component that is, ”manifestly unsafe for the

3 purpose for which it is used”; (ii) ”has been constructed, or which now exists or is

4 maintained in violation of any specific requirements or prohibition applicable to

5 such building or structure . . . of the building regulations of this city . . . or of any

6 law or ordinance of this state or city relating to the condition, location, or

7 structure of buildings”; and/or (iii) is or has ”become a nuisance.” -

8 86. By building the Hadid Development to a height that is more than

9 double the maximum permissible 30 ft. height under the LAMC, and constructing

10 it with such a large footprint in excess of 30,000 square feet, Defendants have

11 created a condition that causes immense unnatural pressure on the ground below

12 the structure. This compromises the hillside, threatening the health and safety of

13 all residents who live downhill from the Hadid Development, as well as all

' 14 persons who travel on roads downhill from the Hadid Development. "

15 87. On May 25, 2017, the Bel—Air Association, a California Nonprofit

16 Mutual Benefit Corporation that represents and is constituted by owners and

17 renters of real property situated in the Bel-Air neighborhood of Los Angeles,

18 California, concluded that:

19 ”. . .Mr. Hadid has shown zero concern for his neighbors, our
20 community... [he] illegally graded the subject site for years . . .
21 construct[ed] an illegal retaining wall . . . undermin[ed] the stability

of an entire hillside and plac[ed] those living or traveling in that area
22 directly into harm's way. . . . His actions have placed an entire Bel-
23 Air community into harms-way, while costing Los Angeles tax
24 payers millions, and devaluing the property of all those around him.

25 88. On June 23, 2017, the Los Angeles City Attorney submitted more

26 than 60 letters and emails from Los Angeles residents and Bel Air community

27 members expressing their opinion that the Hadid Development is indecent and
15:3‘ 2353::

MAN/ETT, PHELPS 8: 28
PHILLIPS, LLP
""LfS“::;’E‘:E:"“' COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

 TTTTTrrr



 O O   1
C C l l

1 offensive to the senses and has substantially interfered with their comfortable use

2 and enjoyment of their respective properties and community.

3 89. Unless restrained and enjoined by this Court, and unless the public

4 nuisance that Defendants created by destabilizing the hillside on the Hadid

5 Property and erecting the massive, distasteful Hadid Development is abated,

6 Defendants’ activities will continue to cause damage or annoyance to Plaintiffs,

7 the Bel-Air community, and other members of the public.

8 90. Through this Second Cause of Action for Public Nuisance, to prevent

9 further damages and irreparable injury to Plaintiffs and the community, Plaintiffs

10 seek a monetary judgment in an amount sufficient to fund the abatement of the

11 nuisance and the appointment of a Receiver to oversee the work necessary to

12 abate the nuisance.

13 91. In addition to funding the abatement costs and appointment of a

14 Receiver, Plaintiffs_seel< compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at

15 trial for annoyance and discomfort resulting from the nuisance, devaluation of

16 their homes from the period of time that the nuisance was constructed until it is

17 abated, and all costs incurred by Plaintiffs as a direct result of the nuisance.

18 92. In creating this nuisance, each Defendant acted with oppression,

19 fraud, and/or malice, warranting an award of punitive damages under California

20 Civil Code Section 3294. Each Defendant: (i) intentionally and.fraudulently

21 misrepresented the legal status of the Property in soils and geology reports in

22 order to obtain the construction permits authorizing certain initial construction

23 activities; (ii) misleadingly submitted plans and permit applications to the City

24 for the approval of a two-story dwelling with dimensions and square footage that

25 would be considered reasonable under the applicable regulations, when in fact

26 Defendants had a second set of plans, concealed from the City, which Defendants

13.; 27 intended to use to construct a massive, unpermitted five-story dwelling with the

h 28 largest in-dwelling IMAX theater in the world; (iii) intentionally engaged in
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1 deceptive tactics to conceal illegal and unpermitted construction at the Hadid
2 Development from the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety inspectors and the public
3 through the use of tarps, plants, and secret walls. Defendants also engaged in
4 oppressive and despicable conduct by ignoring 11 LA Dept. of Building & Safety
5 Orders to Comply, a Permit Revocation, the restrictions of the LAMC, LAZC,
6 LABC, and appropriate Hillside Ordinance, and repeated requests to have
7 geologists confer and enact a slope stabilization plan that would protect Plaintiffs.
8 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
9 (Violation of Civil Code: Deprivation of Lateral Support Against

10 Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada LLC and Iames Zelloe)
11 93. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every
12 allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 92 of this Complaint as if set forth
13 in full herein. _
14 94. V Under the common law and California Civil Code section 832, every
15 landowner has the right to the lateral and subjacent support which their land
16 receives from the adjoining land. Moreover, pursuant to Civil Code section 1708,
17 ”every person is bound, without contract, to abstain from injuring the person or
18 property of another or infringing upon any of his or her rights.”
19 95. In constructing the Hadid Development, Defendants failed to use
20 ordinary care and skill required to sustain Plaintiffs’ adjoining land and failed to
21 take reasonable precautions to ensure that no damages would be done to
22 Plaintiffs’ properties. Defendants’ construction of the Hadid development has
23 deprived Plaintiffs’ properties of the necessary lateral and subjacent support to
24 sustain Plaintiffs’ properties.
25 96. . The LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued 11 Orders to Comply with
26 the LAMC and its previous directives and even revoked the permits for the

3.1‘. 27 Hadid Development, but Defendants persisted with their unapproved and
28 unlawful activities including unlawful excavations. These unlawful excavations
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1 included excavations contrary to the approved soils and geological expert reports.

2 97. Defendants’ intentional conduct has proximately caused Plaintiffs to

3 suffer damages in an amount believed to exceed the jurisdictional minimum of

4 this Court, and which Plaintiffs intend to prove at trial. Such damages include,

5 but are not limited to, diminution in the value of Plaintiffs’ properties, and costs

6 to remove soil and debris encroaching onto Plaintiffs’ properties.

7 - 98. In violating provisions of the Civil Code and the LA Dept. of

8 Building 8: Safety Orders, Defendants were aware of probable harm to Plaintiffs

9 that would result from those violations, and nevertheless acted willfully and with

10 full knowledge of the consequences of their actions and of the likely harm

11 Plaintiffs would suffer, failing to take reasonable steps to avoid or even mitigate

12 such harm.

13 99. In wrongfully depriving Plaintiffs’ properties of their lateral and

14_ subjacent support, each Defendant acted with oppression, fraud, and/or malice,

15 warranting an award of punitive damages under California Civil Code Section

16 3294.

17 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

18 (Violation of Los Angeles Municipal Code Against Defendants Mohamed
19 Hadid, 901 Strada and James Zelloe)

20 100. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every

21 allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 99 of this Complaint as if set forth

22 in full herein.

23 . 101. Pursuant to Section 36900(a) of the California Government Code,

24 violations of the LAMC may be redressed by civil action.

25 . 102. Additionally, common law in California authorizes any private

26 person who suffers identifiable harm by reason of a violation of a municipal

:13: 27 zoning law to file a civil action against the responsible parties and to pursue

28 compensatory damages and injunctive relief.
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.1 103. In building a residential structure upon a hillside in Bel Air, 1

2 California, located in the County of Los Angeles, Defendants were obligated to

3 comply with the LAMC and were similarly subject to all orders and directives

4 from the LA Dept. of Building &: Safety concerning the LAMC. ‘

5 104. Since acquiring the Hadid Property in January 2011, Defendants

6 violated the following numerous sections of the LAMC, including but not limited

- - — 7 to: --

8 0 LAMC § 12.01 C.10(f)'s limits of the total amount of grading permissible
9 on a property.

10 ’ - -
0 LAMC § 12.21 C.8’s prohibition of the construction and maintenance of

I 11 more than two vertical or a roximatel vertical retainin walls on aPP Y 8
g 12 property. V

13
0 LAMC § 12.21.1’s limitation of the maximum height of buildings.

14 _ _

15 0 LAMC § 91.103.1’s prohibition of construction not in compliance with
the LAMC.

16

17 0 LAMC § 91.103.3’s requirement of compliance with orders issued
18 pursuant to any provision of the LAMC.

19 0 LAMC § 91.103.4’s prohibition of the communication of false statements
20 to the LA Dept. of Building & Safety.

21
0 LAMC § 91.106.1.1’s prohibition of construction and demolition without

22 a valid permit.
23
24 0 LAMC § 91.106.3.2.6’s prohibition of deviations from the LA Dept. of '

Building & Safety’s specific plan approvals.
25 . . .

26 0 LAMC § 91.108.4’s prohibition of work done beyond the point indicated
p - 27 in each successive inspection.

28 0 LAMC § 91.3307.1’s mandate of the protection of adjoining property
MAr~zll>}xT, PHELPS 8: 32
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1 from damage from construction and excavation activity. P
2
3 0 LAMC § 91.7005.3’s prohibition of the removal of vegetative ground

cover on a hillside without a permit.
4

5 0 LAMC § 91.7006.7.5’s requirements of haul route approval for the
6 import and export of more than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards of soil.

’ 7 0 LAMC § 91.7007’s prohibition of excavation that causes rocks, soil, or ‘
8 debris to enter onto adjoining property.

9 0 LAMC § 91.7010.2’s prohibition of excavation on slopes greater than
10 50%.

1 1
0 LAMC § 91.8105’s mandate that all structures or portions of structures

_ 12 constructed without a permit either be made to conform to the LAMC or
13 be demolished.

14 0 LAMC § 96.02’s prohibition of work without a permit that disturbs the
15 public.

16
17 105. Plaintiffs, as residents of Los Angeles and owners of real property

18 located directly downhill and adjacent to the Hadid Property are members of the

19 community for whose particular welfare the aforementioned sections of the

20 LAMC were enacted and are intended to protect.

21 106. LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued 11 Orders to Comply with the

22 LAMC and its previous directives and even revoked the permits for the Hadid

23 Property, but Defendants persisted with their unapproved and unlawful

24 activities.

25 107. Defendants’ violations of the LAMC and related LA Dept. of

26 Building & Safety Orders have proximately caused Plaintiffs to suffer damages in

27 an amount believed to exceed the jurisdictional minimum of this Court, and

28 which Plaintiffs intend to prove at trial. Such damages include, but are not
MAN".:_A:'ifT, PHELPS 8:
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1 limited to, expenses Plaintiffs incurred (including legal fees) in trying to abate the

2 nuisance caused by the Hadid Development and to avoid its danger, as well as I

3 diminution in the value of Plaintiffs’ properties.

4 108. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that in

5 violating provisions of the LAMC and related LA Dept. of Building & Safety

6 Orders to Comply and Permit Revocation, each of the Defendants acted with a

7 willful disregard of the rights and safety of Plaintiffs and with oppression, fraud,

8 and/or malice, warranting an award of punitive damages under California Civil

9 Code Section 3294.

10 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

11 (Injunctive Relief Against Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada LLC
12 and Zelloe) _
13 109. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every

14 allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 108 of this Complaint as if set forth

15 in full herein.

16 110. Plaintiffs request injunctive relief whereby the Court would:

17 0 Compel Defendants to fund the complete removal of all

18 improvements on the Hadid Property and the full restoration

19 of the hillside on the Hadid Property to its Ianuary 2011

20 conditions; and

21 0 Appoint a Receiver, pursuant to California Code of Civil

22 Procedure section 564, to receive the abatement funds and take

23 possession of the Hadid Property in order to direct and

24 oversee the removal and restoration of the Hadid Property to

25 abate the nuisance caused by the Hadid Construction.

26 111. There is precedent for Plaintiffs’ request for the Court to appoint a

27 Receiver to bring the property into compliance with the LAMC, LACA, LABC,

28 Orders to comply, and California Civil Code. See City of Crescent City v. Reddy, 9
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1 Cal.App.5th 458, 465-66 (2017); City of Santa Monica 7). Gonzalez 43 Cal.4th 905, 1

2 919-920 (2008); City «fr County of San Francisco 0. Daley, 16 Cal.App.4th 734 (1993).

3 -~ SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION ~-

4 - (For Issuance of an Alternative Writ of Mandate —

5 Code of Civil Procedure §1085 Against Respondent City of Los Angeles)

6 112. Petitioners reallege and incorporate by reference each and every

7 allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 111 of this Complaint.

8 113. On April 8, 2015, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued two

9 Orders to Comply:

10 0 Order No. 9 (Exhibit 12 hereto), declaring that the illegal retaining

11 walls and construction on the slope at the Hadid project "affects the

12 protection of life and limb,” and

13 0 Order No. 10 (Exhibit 13 hereto), labelled a ”Supplemental” Order,

14 which stated that if no permits or approvals were obtained by April

15 22, 2015, for the unauthorized structures, Hadid must ”demolish and

16 . , remove all unauthorized, unapproved c_onstruction and restore the

17 site to its approved state.”

18 114. Hadid appealed both of the above Orders to the Los Angeles Board

19 of Building and Safety Commissioners, and also sought a two year extension of

20 time in order to attempt to obtain after-the-fact permits for the development. In

21 its ruling issued on Iune 10, 2015, the Board rejected the appeal, ”with prejudice,”

22 finding that the LA Dept. of Building & Safety ’’DID NOT ERR OR ABUSE ITS

23 DISCRETION” in issuing the two Orders. Further, the Board also denied Hadid’s

24 request for a two year time extension and adopted the following Finding with

25 respect to Hadid’s request:

26 ”The request does not meet the spirit and intent of the Code

,;,,, 27 inasmuch as this is a self-imposed hardship, due to the fact that all of

28 the work in question was done outside the bounds of the permit and

“'}i;??§fEE;,Zf‘E:‘;?“ 35
""L";5”::_::E:*“' COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE



1 approved plans.” (Board Decision, June 12, 2015, p. 2; Exhibit 16

2 hereto.)

3 115. The Orders declaring that the Hadid Development poses a safety
4 risk and requiring demolition are final. None of the Orders referenced herein are
5 subject to any further administrative appeal, nor, due to the passage of time, are
6 they subject to legal challenge. The Hadid Property, and all buildings
7 constructed or maintained by Defendants on the Hadid Property, constitute a
8 nuisance. The improvements on the Hadid Property _were constructed and
9 maintained in violation of the City of Los Angeles Zoning Code, Municipal Code

10 and Building Code; additionally, the hillside and grading of the property has
11 been altered in a way that is a threat to, and substantially endangers, the health
12 and safety of Plaintiffs and the public. '
13 116. The City has not taken action to enforce its Order requiring
14 demolition of the illegal structures or restoration of the hillside. As an
15 enforcement agency, the City and its Department of Building and Safety are
16 required to institute appropriate actions or proceedings to abate nuisances caused
17 by buildings constructed or maintained, or upon the lot on which the buildings
18 are situated, in the City of Los Angeles. California Health and Safety Code
19 section 17980(a) provides:

20
”If a building is constructed, altered, converted, or maintained in

21 violation of any provision of, or in Violation of any order or notice
22 that gives a reasonable time to correct that violation issued by an
23 enforcement agency pursuant to this part, the building standards
24 published in the California Building Standards Code, or other rules

25 and regulations adopted pursuant to this part, or if a nuisance exists
26 in a building or upon the lot on which it is situated, the enforcement

agency shall, after 30 days’ notice to abate the nuisance or violation .
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1 . . institute appropriate action or proceeding to prevent, restrain,

2 correct, or abate the violation or nuisance.”

3 117. The California Health and Safety Code authorizes the City to seek

— 4 the appointment of a receiver with broad powers "to take full and complete 1

5 control of the” Hadid Property to abate the nuisance. (Health & Safety Code

6 §17980.7). The Code also empowers the City, through a receiver, to borrow funds

7 to pay for repairs necessary to correct the conditions and to secure that debt

8 through a lien on the property. (Health & Safety Code §17980.7(4)(G)).

9 118. To date, the City has failed to institute appropriate actions or

10 proceedings to abate the nuisance conditions that exists on the Hadid Property.

11 The City is required under L.A.M.C. section 91.89033, et. seq., to institute

12 proceedings to cause the demolition of the Hadid Development in compliance

13 with the L.A. Dept. of Building and Safety’s final determinations, including the

14 April 8, 2015 Orders (Exhibits 12 and 13 hereto).
15 119. The Los Angeles Municipal Code also provides for nuisance

16 abatement. On June 23, 2017, Los Angeles City Councilmember Paul Koretz

17 delivered a letter to the General Manager of the LA Dept. of Building 8: Safety

18 explaining:

19 ”There is one path forward here and that is to designate 901 Strada

20 Vecchia a nuisance and compel the owner to abate the hazardous

21 conditions currently existing at the site through demolition of the

22 project. There is no question that the project constitutes a hazardous

23 building. Pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8901.8 [sic], LADBS [LA

24 Dept. of Building 8: Safety] is authorized to abate a hazardous

25 building by ordering its demolition. If the owner fails to follow

26 through, the Code further authorizes LADBS to have the work done
27

and recover all costs of the correction and/or demolition work from
28
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1 the property owner, plus an additional surcharge to cover the City's

2 costs in soliciting and supervising the work.
3 >(— >t- X-

4 The project presents a real and immediate risk to neighboring

‘ 5 properties and there are available steps to remedy this situation

6 before significant property damage — or worse, significant physical

7 harm —— is caused by the site's dangerous condition.
8 >(- x- >(-

9 I urge you to declare this property a nuisance, recognize that the

10 structure at 901 Strada Vecchia constitutes a hazardous building, and

11 immediately move to resolve the issues at the site through

12 demolition of the structure.” (Councilmember Paul Koretz Letter,

13 Exhibit 17 hereto.)

14 120. A writ of mandate should issue to require the City to institute

15 appropriate actions to abate the nuisance by removing all unauthorized

16 improvements on the Hadid Property and restoring the hillside on the property

17 to its January 2011 condition.

18 121. Plaintiffs have no other plain or speedy remedy at law, and therefore

19 seek an alternative writ of mandate from the Court to resolve the dispute.

20 REUEST FOR RELIEF
21 WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs seek judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against

22 Defendants, and each of them, as follows:

23 1. For injunctive relief mandating the safe demolition and removal of

24 all improvements on the Hadid Property and mandating the full restoration of

25 the hillside that sits between the Hadid Property and the Plaintiffs’ respective

26 properties to the condition that existed in January 2011 when Hadid purchased

27 the property. To the extent that is not possible, the hillside should be restored to

28
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1 the safest, reasonable condition allowed as determined by independent engineers

2 and environmental experts; 4

3 2. For a judgment compelling Defendants to pay an amount sufficient

4 to abate the nuisance on the Hadid Property;

5 3. For the appointment of a receiver, pursuant to Code of Civil '

6 Procedure section 564 to receive the abatement funds and take possession of the

7 Hadid Property to carry the Court's Order to abate the nuisance into effect.

8 4. For compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial;

9 5. For Plaintiffs’ costs of suit herein;

‘ 10 6. For reasonable" attorneys’ fees incurred by Plaintiffs herein as‘

11 permitted by law, including reasonable attorneys’ fees under Section 1021.5 of the

12 California Civil Procedure Code

_ 13 7. For punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be proven at

14 trial pursuant to California Civil Code Section 3294;

15 8. For a writ of mandate to require the City to institute appropriate

‘ 16 actions to abate the nuisance by removing all improvements on the Hadid

17 Property and restoring the hillside on the property to its January 2011 condition.

18 9. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

19 ‘

20 Dated: ]une_@_, 2018 MANATT, PHELPS 8: PHILLIPS, LLP
21 ‘

22 By: 6””:
George M. Soneff V

23 Attorne s or Plainti fs/Petitioners
V JOHN éEDROSIfAN, JUDITH

24 BEDROSIAN, JOSEPH HORACEK AND
‘ 25 BEATRIZ HORACEK

26

27

28
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1 VERIFICATION

2 1, Joseph Horacek, declare as follows:

3 I have read the foregoing Complaint and Petition for Writ of Mandate. I

4 am informed and believe that all of the factual allegations in the Complaint and

5 Petition are true.

6 I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of California

7 that the foregoing is true and correct and that this verification was executed this

8 day of June, 2018 at Los Angeles County, California.

9

10 " E /7
11 seph Horacek

12

13

14 3204590312

15

I6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
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1 The People le this Memorandum in support of its Proposed Sentencing Recommendation led

l 2 concurrently herewith. . _ .

3 ' q. V 1. _ ~ g
4 _ _ INTRODUCTIDN ‘

l 5 The People respectfully- request that this Court consider the ve year history of legal non- ‘

6 coinplianceldemonstrlated by Defendant HADID as would have been established at trial. Defendants

2 have been charged with Violations of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) eiiacted to ensure

'9‘ compliance with the State’s Building Codes and to ensure the safety and integrity of communities and

I 10 neighborhoods in the City of Los Angeles. The Defendants have constructed a structure that, as it exists

' 1 1 bears little, if any, resemblance to the plans submitted to and approved by the Los Angeles Department

1: of Building and Safety (“LADBS”) for a single family home. ‘ I i

i 14 n It is essential that this Court appreciate the scale and magnitude of Defendant HADlD’s project,

i’ 3' 15 ‘in terms of the project’s nomconforming height andlsize, its unapproved design and uninspeeted

16 construction, and most importantly, in terms of its threat to thesurrounding neighbors. ‘ '

'17 t : _.' . _ I1. ..
1 8 PROJECT CONSTRUCTION HISTORY ,

19 ' The Defendants’ project commenced long before the involvement ofLADBS. In fact, but for th .

20 neighbors’ observations and reports, LADBS may never haveilcnown about the unlawvful nature ofthe

3 . project [or its potentially catastrophic deficiencies. l "h l i ii . i

A_ 23 I Defendant HADID acquired 901 Strada Vecchia on January 28, 2011. After several transfers

V involving entities for which Defendants HADID and ZELLOE were managing partners (Bel ’ ,

25 Highlands, LLC; SynTra wvA,LLc), the property is ultimately’ came to be owned by 901 Strada LLC.
26 . ‘ . ‘ .

A . 27 - .

;:3{ ‘. 28 i h _
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,r"‘ " 1 . LADBS’ efforts at ensuring that Defendant HADID complied with the requirements of the

' _' 2 'l.AMC begin shortly thereafter. The following reects an abbreviated synopsis of Code enforcement

3 efforts concerning the Strada Vecchia project: ' -
4 . .

> Februa 24, 2011: LADBS issued Order to Comply, #A-2709150, to Defendant HADID for. 5 F)’ _ , ,
' ' demolishing the existing single family residence. The Order directed HADID to stop all work and

3 obtain required building permits. The Order included a PENALTY WARNING: “Any person who. _
violated or causes or permits another person to violate and provision ofthe Los Angeles Municipal Code

7 is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine ofnot more that $1000 and/or six (6) months
8 imprisonment for each violation. Section 11 (In) LAMC.” (Exhibit 1.) .

9 March 9, 2011: LADBS issued an Order to Comply, #BGO901-OZSTRADAVECCHUAO, for
unauthorized grading, road cut, vertical cuts without required plans, permits and approvals. The Order _

10 directed HADID to stop work, install erosion control devices, submit soils investigation report, submit
geology report, submit grading plans, submit plans and specications. . .., amount of out and till, restore

1 1 vegetative ground cover. It also directed “Do not resume work until inspection has been requested and
12 performed. . . .” The Order included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 2.) _ ‘

13 February 7, 2012: LADBS issued a Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter, including 61 '
1-4 requirements relating to grading, excavation, etc. . .. It should be noted that this letter was issued based

on calculations and topographical charts submitted submitted by the Defendant that were later‘
, 15 determined to be erroneous. (Exhibit 3.) . - .

16 April 5, 2012: Defendantl-IADID applied for a Building Pemiit, _#11o_1o-1ooooLoo7s3. The description
17 ofwork: NEW 2-STORY ,SFD W/HABITABLE BASEl\/[ENTf&v6;CAR GARAGE... (Exhibit 4.)

18 September 10, 2012; LADBS issued Order to’ Comply, #l3 0.09l012—95.4, directing DEFENDANTS to
sto all on the excavation. . .. The Orderiincluded the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 5.19 P ~ -. «

20 October 31, 2012; LADBS issued Defendants an Order to Comply, B01021 12-954, directing owners to .
stop all work on excavation and submit erosion control plans.- The Order included the PENALTY

21 WARNING. (Exhibit 6.) - I

22 January 31, 2013: LADBS issued Defendants a Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter . _.
23 admonishing the owners to comply with the February 7, 2012 Approval Letter. (Exhibit 7.)

J". ’ 24 March 19, 2014: LADBS issued Defendants an Order to Comply, #Bo03 1914-954, directing "
Defendants to. STOP WORK on all unapproved retatningwalls, obtain registered land surveyor and

25 survey property, obtain the Written consent oni adjacent property owner. excavation or -fill requires
25 entry onto adjacent property for any reason, remove all gravity type retaining walls off slopes.. .under

' the guidance of the geotechnical engineer of record, ...”do not resume work until approval from the
. ’ 27 department has been obtained thru an inspection. . ..” The Order included the PENALTY WARNING.

(Exhibit 8.) ' .- -~ 28.,.,I. §( _ .

“ 3- s _._____.,_.____ . ._
2;; ’ . PEOPLE’S SENTENCING NIEMORANDUM: MOHAIYDED HADID

. W 1



’ l ‘I . §\;s_r.-;".‘ ‘ . .

' 1 July 1_4, 2014: _LADBS letter to Defendants, ‘NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND "
,, 2 NOTICE OF INTENT TO BU1LDlNG.PERl\_/IITS ...'FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED A

~ -- 901 N. OSTRADA VECCI.-IIA RD _. The ‘letter statesz‘ “Since the issuance of th1's'pei'.rrn't, LADBS has
3 <f16t€_1iETU§16dIfl1_1at the Peilmgs Werekllssuffil in error as per the following facts: The height of this single

. 4 arm y we mg exeee s e heig t ‘t as permitted by the LAMC. . . he survey map that was part of
the approved set ofplans showed as built elevations in lieu of the required natural grade elevations of

5 . the site. The C0nl0UI§ Sl_10Wn 911 the SU{’Ve3f map were substantially higher that the natural grade. This
11:33 fsultcelg lI1C1T2J°*'l:;11I%diiQgfhl51glt1tth:1tl1$ hlgtlrieréhan perxrcnitted by§.A_MC Section 12.21 .-” “You are

, 5 ere y or re 1 .e ia e y s op -cons uc on wor approve under Building Permits No. ...”
(Exhibit 9.) - . ' I p

7 ' -
8 July 15, 2014: LADBE issued Order to Comply to Defendants, #.TN07l520l4.l, ordering Defendants to

STOP ALL WORK. An inspection of this site on July 10, 2014 revealed several discrepancies with the
_ 9 City approved plans for permits No. . .. The discrepancies at the site include but are not limited to;

10 Topographical lines on approved set ofplans do ‘not match the City of Los Angeles Engineering
Bureau s historical records; Pool deck structure is physical connected to the Single Family Dwelling, a _

1 1 10 separation is required as per the approved plans; and, 2 cantilevered decks have been added under
the approved cantilevered deck of the pool deck structure.” The Order included the PENALTY

_ 12 . WARNING. (Exhibit 10.) ; . _ _

13 July18, 2014: LADBS issued another Geologyand Soils Report Correction letter, LOG #s4324.,
. 14 advismg‘Defendants that Geology Report submitted by Defendants on May 21,2014 “lack sufficient ;

{X information to determine the stability or safety ‘of the proposed deve1opme_nt. . .Revise the Building Plans 3
15 to meet the requirements of'th‘e Hillside Retaimng Wall, Ordinance or obtain a variance from the
18 Planning Department. (Exhibit 1 1.) i _ _ g

17 July 25, 2.014: LADB S- Plan Check issued corrections to Defendérigg’ amended plans. (Exhibit 12,) .

1 8 September 9, 2014; LADB S issued letter to. Defendants, HREVOCATION OF B_UILD1_NG PERMIT
19 NUMBERS. . .FOR THE PROPERTYLOCATED AT 901 STRADA VECCI-IIA RD. (Exhibit 13.)

20 December is, 2014.: .LADBS issued Order to-Comply: CLASS ii SLOPE FA1LURE_-.4:-rherefore - _ '
mentioned slide unearthed the slope supporting the non—code approved wood retaining wallsamund

0 21 the_trees in addition to soil and mud runo down the slope and onto the private drive on Rocca Place, _
22 Th;:; fktllure affigtlstihcftabilgy c1>f ylc:/[urs‘aridat1h(ej aCcllJ acent properties and must be corrected in

C0 ormance W1 e os ge es unicip 0 e....” The Order directed Defendants to remove
_ _‘ 23 W00<l felalmllg Walls, Submit 31 Icport prepared by a Soil Engineer and an Engineering Geologist address

conditions, sequence of construction and corrective measures to restore site to its original contours and
24 elevations.” The Order included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 14.) . v ,
2 5 . _ ' l I _ . ._, _

Decemh er 31, 2014 LADBS issued an Order to Comply tothe Defendants, #BO123114-854., directing
23 , Defendants to submit erosion control plans to the Department of Public Works and, after approval,

I 27 i1n5st)all temporary erosions control devices. The Order included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit

. 4
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i ..’s'£.-«. ’ ' - ' ' '~ .  
ii 1 April 8, 2015: LADBS Issued Order to Comply, Supplemental with prior Order to Stop All work and"

" Notice of Intent to Revoke permits. This order details extensive work that had been completed alter the
2 issuance of the previous Stop Work Orders; details of unapproved and unpermitted work including 2
3 200’ concrete decks, more than 100’ unapproved retaining-Walls, an accessory pool deck structure, a 75’

X 125’ basement addition, a two story 8’ X 25’ addition, and much more. The Order also details ‘
4 multiple unapproved changes to the approved plans, including modications to and additions of ' *

- stairwells and replaces, additional interior partitions, the removal ofwalls, new exterior doors, - 0
5 increased height of each oor, and more. Defendants were again order to Stop all work, submit plans
5 and obtain permits and approvals, expose all work that has been covered without the required . _ . _

inspections. The Order included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 16.)
. 7 -

8 April 8, 2015: LADBS issued another Order to Comply Stop Work to the Defendants, requiring .
Defendants to submit a geological report.. .”to address unauthorized vertical cuts created to construct -

9 entire basement story ‘addition. . ..” “Do not resume work until permits have been obtained. . . .” The
Order included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 17.) ‘ ' ' ' .

‘l 0 - ‘
. 1 1 April 20, 2015 : Defendants led “Request for Modication ofBuilding Ordinances” requesting a- -

’ determination that LADBS erred and/or abused its discretion in issuing April -8, 2015 Order to Comply
12 or alternatively to request additional time to comply with the Order. (Exhibit 18.) _‘ I

13 June 10, 2015: The Board ofBuilding and Safety Commissioners denied the Defendants appeal, nding C
14 that LADBS did not err or abuse its discretion in its April 8, 2015 Order to Comply. The Board also

,r' denied with prejudice Defendants request for an exension ofEime. CThle Board made the following '
K 15 nding: “The request does not meet the spirit an intent o the C) e inasmuch as this is a-se f-

16 imposed hardship, due to the fact that all the work in question-was done outside the bounds of the
permit and approved plans.” (Exhibit 19.) A_ A.

17 August 19, 2015: LADBS issued Order to Cornply to Defendants requiring that they submit erosion _ i
18 . control plans to the LADBS. (E>ihibit.%0.) . _ 2 V , v ‘ -, -

q 19 . , . h In I

, 20 DEFENDANT H'ADID’S CONDUCT WARRANTS PROBATION CONDITIONS ‘
‘ - TO SECURE COMPLIANCE VVITH LAMC . . - .

2 1 ‘ - - ‘ - -
J" 22 The structure that Defendant HADID has built bears no resemblance to the plans for a 2—stor.y

0- '23 plus basement, 14,000 square foot single family home he submitted to LADBS. Instead, the ‘illegal, .

Z4\ over-sized, over-height, 30,000+ square foot structure that he has built on a hill he destabilized, without’ '1

'25 . necessary engineeiir-1g,'without required plans and without necessary inspections towers over an idyllic ..
26 ' . » ' " ' -

. 27 residential neighborhood. Instead of the two story single family home, neighbors are faced with 6 story, -

._ 28 colossal structure built without any oversight on geologically destabilized hillside.
'!""é . '

5
ll}: ‘ .
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1 Despite four years of continuous regulatory scrutiny by, the Los Angeles Department of Building A

2 "and Safety, and despite repeated orders to “STOP WORK” ortake some immediate remedial action

. ensure the safety of adjacent homes and neighbors, Defendant HADID continued in ‘defiance and

5 . pursued his blatantly, illegal construction proj ect, Despite repeatedwritten admonishments .by the

5 LADBS that failure to. comply with its Orderscould result in criminal prosecution, Defendant HADID

‘ 7 now asks this Court to impose the most minimum of sanctions. C

8 Justice, and this community, demand that this court exercise its discretionin sanctioning
9 - '

Defendant HADID appropriately for his ve years long illegal course of conduct. And further, the
1 O ' . A

41 1 People request that this Court exercise its authority to protect this community in light ofDefendant

12 Hadid’s complete and utter disregard of the City’s grading requirements, particularly in light of the

1 3 chronicled history of landslides in this area,'which has resulted in the destabilization of the hillside

I, _ - 14 posing a potentially dangerous condition for neighbors. . p _ - _ - ' i ,
i 1 5 - - ’ , . . .

1 Based on the foregoing and irther argument which may be presented, the People respectfully
6 . ' _ ~

re uest that this Court im osed conditions ofprobation as delineated in the People’s Proposed1 7 Cl 9 . _ .

18 Sentencing Order led concurrently. _ ' ‘ _ 1 ' _ _ i ' . i _ H ‘

19 ' i ,

DATE: -June 23, 2017 , , . . . . ' -
.. 21 I ' _ _ . ' Respectfully submitted, _ p I

' 22 ‘ ‘ ' " MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney
‘ _ . ITNA HESS, Sr. Assistant City Attorney _ "

__ 23‘ DON COCEK; Deputy City Attorney ‘ _

. 45/ _/ ./ - ' _

25 l - . By . t 3
TINA HESS , ‘

26_ ' Sr. Assistant City Attorney _ . _
. 27 ’ ‘ -

Attorneys for Plaintiff
M 28 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

its. A 6 -
737’ § 
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1  ,
" 2 . STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 5

3 I "I am employed in the County of Los Angeles. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within l
4 action; my business address is: Office of the City Attorney, 200 North Main Street, 500 City Hall East, .

Los Angeles, California 90012.

5 On June 23, 2017 I served a copy of the following document(s) described as:
i 6 SENTENCING MEMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID in the interested party(ies) in this '
3 » 7 action as follows: .. ‘ '

‘ SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST8 .

9 [] BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as
above and lacin each for collection and mailing on that date following ordinary businessI3 E _10 practices. I am “readily familiar” this business’s practice for collecting and

‘processing correspondence for mailing. Qn the same day that correspondence 1S placed
11 for collection and mailing,‘ it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the

tal Service in Los An eles California, in a sealed envelo c with osta e fully prepaid.Pos g , P p g _
12 [] BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I personally delivered the documents to the attorneys listed
13 ' on the attached service list at the Van Nuys Courthouse, Department l 13, located at 14400

- Erwin Sneet, Van Nuys, California 91401.

1‘. 15 [X] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I enclosed J(fddOCUI(I11CI1lZSbl'.'l1 an einvlelopde or package
provided by an overnight delivery carrier and a resse as a ove. p ace the enve ope

16 or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop
box of the overnight delivery carrier. . ~ . . ‘.

17 ‘ , ‘ .
- BY EMAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: Based on a court order or an '[X] .
18 agreement of the parties to accept service by e-mail or electronic transmission, I caused ,

the documents to be sent to the persons at the e-mail addresses listed above. I did not -
19 i .. receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other

‘ 20 indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

H 21 [X] STATE: I declare_under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the State of California that '
the foregoing is true and correct. . .22 _

{ ] FEDERAL: I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this -'
Court at whose direction the service was made. I declare under penalty ofperjury, under

24 the laws of the United StatesofAmerica that the foregoing is true and correct.

25 Executed on June 23, 2017 at Los Angeles, California. I

' 26 ,. ,-2'

:11: 27 . ‘  i ' C //“"Q~*’ '" 23 Charlotte Marlowe‘.
491* '
$21-i ' 4 ' , ~
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1 ' _ SERVICE LIST ~

ATTACHMENT TO PROOF OF SERVICE
2 . i . ' ""“‘ "“":*"‘j“““‘ .

The People of the State ofCalifornia v. James Thomas Zelloe, ‘_3 901 Strada LLC', alga’ Mohamed Hadid _ -- . -
4 _ I ' CASE NO.: sprosssi ' ' ‘ ' ' h -
5 Donand M, Re, Esq. James W. Spertus, Esq. : _
5 A Professional Law Corporation . - Spertus, Landes & Umhofer, LLP _ -

624 South Grancl Avenue, 22"“ Floor 1990 South Bundy Drive, Suite 705
7 Los Angeles, CA 90017 Los Angeles, CA 90025 b .
8 Email: donaldmreahoocom , Email: 'imsertuslaw.com -

9 ‘ - ' _

10 |—— S
Mona C. SobHoo, Esq. - - Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.

11 A Professional Law Corporation ' Glaser Well
12 624 South Grand Avenue, 22"“ Floor 10250 Constellation Blvd., 19"‘ Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017 _ Los Angeles, CA 90067 .
13 Email: msoohooearthlinknet Email: rslaserweilcom »
14 ' ‘ - »

_15 ' 1 . A
4 16 - _ T ‘ j " _

. l ‘ . ' ‘ . ' ' V ' . .

18 - " . - . S l 3 .
19 A .' ' . ' " , _ '
20 ' .

21 - -
A 2.2 ' A

K S . I. I

' 25'
:3:i:{ 27 . V l '
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Ina
- . BOARD OI’1.,-Z) CITY or Los ANGELES

If COMMISSIONERS CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY~ [J -— _<‘¢__.}:z_h_ 201 NORTH FIGUEKOA STREET I
v W MARSHA L. BROWN g-t:&.__.v’_,’_",_"’.“i».»‘.‘.2r?+ Los ANGELES. CA 90011

[V PRESIDENT . - -“~-- I
rm VAVNcI;l;/lRE§;IEI.OS 3 ROBERT R. Bud ' OVROM
|~._; VICTOR H CLIEVAS GENERAL MANAGER

_ :33 HELENA 3UB/WY 42:50 RAYMOND s. CHAN, c.r-:., s.E.
I “"" ELENORE A. WILLIAMS ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA mcmg°"m
' :““ — MAYOR "_
' N

fgj ORDER TO COMPLY AND NOTICE OF FEE
III

1 W
5 . I-IADID MOHAMMED CASE #: 406520

630 NIMES RD, E)“/< ORDER #2 A-2709150
5 L03 ANGELES’ CA 90077 L.‘ "-'\< EFFECTIVE DATE: February 24, 201 I

mm COMPLIANCE DATE: February 24, 2011

OWNER or
SITE ADDRESS: 90] N STRADA VECCHIA ROAD
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 4370-022-014
ZONE: RE20; Min. Lot 20,000 Sq. Ft.

i
1 THIS ORDER REQUIRES IMMEDIATE ACTION.
! An inspection has revealed that the property (Site Address) listed above is in violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
.3 (L.A.M.C.) sections listed below. You are hereby ordered to correct the violation(s) and contact the inspector listed in the signature
1 block at the end of this document for a compliance inspection by the compliance date listed above.

FURTHER, YOU ARE ORDERED TO PAY THE CODE VIOLATION INSPECTION FEE (C.V.I.F) OF 5 336.00 WHICH WILL BE
BILLED TO YOU SEPARATELY. Section 98.042] L.A.M.C. ' '

g NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE C.V.I.F. WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE INVOICE DATE OF THE BILL NOTED ABOVE WILL
RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE C.V.I.I-‘. PLUS A 50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF

3 $1,176.00.
Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee, shall also pay interest. Interest shall be calculated at the rate

_ of one percent per month.

I ' The inspection has revealed that the property is in violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code as follows:
: VIOLATION(S): l

I. Stop all Worl<.Construction work is being performed without the required permits.DEMOLISHION OF A
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE. ’

You are therefore ordered to: I) Stop all work being performed without the required pennit(s).
2) Obtain all required permits and approvals prior to commencing any work. '

Code Section(s) in Violation: 9l.l04.2.4, 91.l06.l.1, 93.03]0A, 94.l02.2.3 and 95.1085 ofthe L.A.M.C.

Location: 90! Strada Vecchia Rd.

2. A permit is required for the work performcd.DEMOLlSI-IION OF A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE.

You are therefore ordered to: Obtain all required building permits.

Code Section(-s)-in V-iolation: 9l.l06.l.l, 91 .l03.l, l2.2lA.l.(a) ofthe L.A.M.C.

Location: Residence at 901 Srrada Vecchia Rd.

53311 .e.-:’e..~».,_ cone ENFORCEMENT BUREAU ‘ *-
liizl For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-I

1226* .;.:::i_"N~g..;'-=“: www.ladbs.org Page 1 on
E52};
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I 3. Grading was performed without first obtaining a permit.

You are therefore ordered to: Obtain all required grading permits and approvals. "

Code Section(s) in Violation: 91,106.12, 9l.103.l, 12.21 A.1 .(a) ofthe L.A.M.C.

Location: 901 Strada Vecchia Rd.

NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WARNING:
In addition to the C.V.1.F. noted above, a proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of $550.00 may be imposed for failure to comply
with the order within 15 days after the compliance date specied in the order or unless an appeal or request for slight modication is
filed within 15 days of the compliance date.

; If an appeal or request for slight modication is not led within 15 days of the compliance date or extensions granted therefrom, the
determination of the department to impose and collect a non-compliance fee shall be nal. Section 98.041 1 L..A.M.C.

NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE W111-IIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF MAILING THE INVOICE,
MAY RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE PLUS A

I 50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF $1,925.00.
1 Any person who fails to pay the non-compliance fee, late charge and collection fee shall also pay interest. Interest shall be

calculated at the rate of one percent per month.
, I
;- ' PENALTY WARNING: ,

Any person who violates or causes or pennits another person to violate any provision of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(L.A.M.C.) is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a ne of not more than $1000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for
each violation. Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.

INVESTIGATION FEE REQUIRED:
i Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a pennit or application for inspection, and which violates ‘
? provisions ofArticles 1 through 8 of Chapter IX of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.) , and if no order has been issued by

the department or a court of law requiring said work to proceed, a special investigation fee which shall be double the amount charged
for an application for inspection, license or permit fee, but not less than $400.00 , shall be collected on each pennit, license or
application for inspection. Section 98.0402 (a) L.A.M.C.

APPEAL PROCEDURES: ’
There is an appeal procedure established in this city whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and
Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the
requirements contained in mis order when appropriate fees have been paid. Section 98.0403.l and 98.04032 L.A.M.C.
Ifyou have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to contact me at (213)252-3048.
Ofce hours are 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. Monday through Thursday.

. (‘g

Inspector: Date: pebma [5 201 1

CK MATTILL
50 WILSHIRE BLVD. SUITE I800

ANGELES, CA 90010
(213) 2-3048

IEWED BY

:11: g““‘""—”““‘*“'—“co“nEi:Iv‘r6I<'c*a~m?arJi?n“.«F“‘*““'"""—““""‘”*“"‘
Hi}, ul-A 5) For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1
97.3’ 'r..'.r..."'..r?.."-W‘ W'VW~‘adb5-°'8 Page 2 of 2
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MAYOR -—

March 9. 201 1 .

H Mohamed I-Iadid Order #:1360090! -OZSTRADAVECCEIUAO
630 N. Nxmcs Rd. AI’N# :4370-022-014 ‘

~ L.A. , CA. 90077

' ORDER TO COMPLY

Violation Address: 901 N. Strad: Vecchia Rd. Compliance Date: May 9,2011

An inspection ofthe site referenced above on March 3. 2011 revealed that unauthorized grndirrg, road cut and
, 1111 supported verilcal cut workhas commenced at th: southwest facing descending slope of the property without

A the required plans, permits and approvals by this Dcp:-runezut.
' Therefore you are hereby ordered to complywith the following requirements of the Los Angales Municipnl Code

(LAMC) and other laws on or bafore May 9, 201). '

., Lstop all work in-um.-diaxexy upon receipt of this notice. 9x-104.24 IL.A.M.C.

2. No person shall comuwncc vrpetfotmanygrading, and no person shall import or export any eanh materials to or from any grading
sire. whhau: rs: having obtained a permit therefor vm lhc Dcpnxtment. 9x.xo6.1.: L.A.M'.C.

- 3.DisconIinue the removal oxdestruction om: vcgcudve gxound cove: ouch: wucrshed in a dcsiymedhillside area and not pursuam
- U3 work authorized under A vaiid grading permit. 91.70053 L.A4VI.C.

4. As xcquiredby sections 91.70011 and 96.02 onhe Los Angela: Municipal Code lcmporiuy erosion control devices are tcquirad
to be instanzdby Octnber I andmainuinedthxough April 1 5You are therefore hmhcr oxdcred eoinstall the mxzpomy crosioncontrol

- devices acceptable zothc department on orbchm 96.02;91.103.l', 91.10-1.z.4;91.1DB.6!; 8: 91.'10D7.l.L.;\.M.C.

5. Submit a sails invasiigadon xepon prepared by a California licensed Geolechnical Engineer to the Dcpamnenl ofBuiIding and
4 Safety for review and approval 91.700611 L.A.M.C.

I 6. Submit 3 engineering geology report prepared by a California licensed Geologist to the Dcpaxtmenx ofBui)ding and Safety for
review and appuml. , 91.7oos.3.2 L.A.M.C. '

Page I of Z 4

_ >.-.-.-W vv-r D1005 'M‘ND '

‘ I

;.... ' .

E531W‘
Qum ‘
£1)



i
l

I . ' 1

., - ‘ 2 V i__
:17 B l_A. Assoclallon 310-475-6994 D 1 ..A

Ma’ 17 H 10 a 9 W . Fax Mar 17 zon lzllan P002/002

T ' Page 2 d '

» 7. Within 60 days ofthe date onhis notice submit plans and calculations to obtain the required Grading pennil for Site Grading and
Retaining Wm Backll for the unsupported vertical arcavztions that were created as a result ofnonpczmitted grading activity.

91.: 06.3, 91.'mo6.1, 91.7oo6.2,I,.A.M.c.

8. Plans and specications subrnined to the depmmznl shall include a contour may showing the present and proposed contours Oflhe
> land, the location oftbe grading, the location oftop and toe ofall ants and lls, the location ofall "daylight" lines’. the arnoum ofcuz

and ll, the details and location ofmy pzoyoscd drainage and diversion structures, retaining walls, cribbing and sulihce pmlcction. .
- or lo lesions the excavated portion to 2 condition ofstability and safety. 9].1Dt$.3.2; 9137006.} L.A.M.C.

- 9.Resbom the vegetative ground cover, shrubs and/or trees remaved Earn the slope in. a. designated hillside area without furs: having
. ' secured the required pennit for lawful gnding. 91.70053 L.A.M.C.

I0.Do not resume wmk uni! inspection ha been requested and pcxfuu'_ned by the nuthorlzed a-zpresenmtive of the depanrnent.
. ' 91.1033; 91408.11 L.A.M.C.

2!. Work :22}! as: be done ‘acyomi the poixic indicated in each successive inspection without first obtaining the approval of the
. Superintendent ofBuild ing. 91.10841 L.A.M.C.

12. Ya} the req ulrcd Investigation Fee for the work commenced without I yerntit L.A.M.C. 98.0402 . V ' ' «

' WARNING: A dtatimn requiring you: appuranee in court maybe Issued ‘rfcouzpliance is not obtained with this order. This
may result in 2 line up to $1000.00 andlor six months inj1iL L.A.M.C. 11.00 (In) 3: 98.0408 (a)

' No paxscn shall fail . refuse or neglect to cornply with all orders issuedby the department pursuant to the provisions of
' this division. Any person violating this subsection shall be guilty ofa misdemeanorwhich shall be punishable by a ne .

_- ofnot more than $l,0O0.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for a. period ofnot more than six manlhs, or by bod-._ . _ - _
The Department shall collect investlgalion fees. LAMC 9)..7005,3.l ; 11.00 (m) 6’: 91.1075]

This Order is issued pursuant to the provisions of LAMC 91.70050. lfthls substandard condition in not zliminated
within the specied time limit, this Depamnenr will r_eeqrd_a “Certicate of Suttstzndargl 1>roperty.".with the omce of . , V

I - Appeals to this order may be made pursuant to Section 98.04033 of the Los Angelcs Municipal Code. Please inquire
about procedures. .

“YOU fail 10 comply with this order within 15 days ofthe due date ofcompliancc or ol-‘any extension oftirne granted
. by the Department, you than may be s\tb'ect to a rtonconrplianpe fee. LAMC 98.0-41](a)

Brianolson é  '_‘_ ::‘_‘ Dawn?) 1
, Inspector Brian Olson Building Inspector, Grading Section

1162!) Wilshire Bl, #1 100
' Los Angelcs, Ca 90026 \

(310) 914-3936 , _ _

Received: _ Dag :' ' /

i
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:3 CITY OF Los ANGELES‘ BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF.3 BUlLDlNG AND SAFETY _ BUILDING AND SAFETYI3 °°“"""'$5'°"EF*5 ..“-’ 3°‘t'é‘%“A’I$'s‘éfé’sE."c?."e3Jf‘2“‘' ;;f} —— :I'i'ii"I'i'IQ__t
Ive» V " ROBERT R. "BUD" OVROMIx; MARSHA L. BROWN ' GENERAL MANAGER

: U1 V'°E'PREs'°E"' ' ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA_ W MAYOR RAYMOND S. CHAN. C.E.. S.E.1.“; EXECUTIVE omcsn
*3 SEPAND SAMZADEH __

 INSPECTION BUREAU
ISSUE DATE: September 10,2012.
SYNTRA WVA LLC ORDER NO: BO091012-954

f 11350 Random Hills Rd. #700 APN: 4370022014
Fairfax, VA. 22030
USA ’ .

Violation Address: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Road

5 Compliance Date: September 17, 2012 —

’ An inspection of the property at the above job address on August 17, 2012 revealed that the
requirements of the soils/geologic reports by Calwest Geotechnical and approved by Department
approval letter dated February 7, 2012 log# 73916-02 were not being followed. Corrections were ' 4
issued for violations at time of inspection and given to contractor on site.
Non-conforming vertical cuts along the southern property line have been mad_e thus removing

lateral support from adjacent properties that are unshored and in violation of Sections. -
91.3301.2.3.l, 9l.106.3.3.2 and 91.7010.2 L.A.M.C. .

Follow up inspections made on August 24, 2012 & September 4, 2012 revealed violations still I
existed. ’

Therefore you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles '
Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before September 17, 2012 . .

l)Stop all work on the excavation at the above job address accept that work which will be
required to restore lateral support to the adjacent property to the south under the guidance of the '
soils/geotechnical engineer of record. 91.104.2.4; 91.3301, 91.7005.8.l L.A.M.C. ‘

2) Trim back all vertical cuts exceeding 5'-0" to a grade not exceeding l:l as required in
department approval letter and provide shoring to stabilize the unsupported excavation along
south property line. 91.3301. 91.3301.2.3.2 L.A.M.C.

/r{_r’\}'-.'r ;: <3: ?. ,, _ .
u‘ 'i '3 I ‘
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E r3 3) implement recommendations of approved soils/geotechnical reports and approved plans or
i hit Submit revised recommendations relating to conditions differing from the departm ent’s approval

5%; letter to the Grading Department for review. 9] .l06.3.2.6, 91.106.3.3.2, 91.l08.l0 L.A.M.C.
: l '

E I=-=t
: \' -
', l‘ll3‘.S(‘l"Hl’Tl()N OF \/'.l0l.A"l'l()l\' AND l...=\.M.(". Sl7ICTl()N(."~ili .
: W
i l==t Further ou are ordered to py the Code Violtion lnsection Fee C.V.l.F. of $336.00 which

137 will be billed to ou searatel Section 98.041 L.A.M.C.[ This is not the bill. Wait for the
l "3° invoice before -contactin the Deartment revarin the C.V.l.F onl. For all other matters ou
I ma contact the insector at the bottom of this Order to Coml at an time.

i Note: Failure to py the C.V.l.F. within 30 da of the invoice date ofthe bill noted above will
i result in a late chare'of two () times the C.V.l.F. lus a 50% collection fee for a total of _
§ 1176.00. An erson who fails to py the g, late chare and collection fee shall also py
i interest. interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1 % er month.

Non-Compliance Fee Warning: -
In addition to the C.V.I.F. noted above, a proposed Non-Compliance fee of $1000.00 may be

t imposed for failure to comply within 15 days after the Compliance Date specied in the Order or
. unless an appeal or request for slight modication is led within 15 days of the Compliance Date s

(Section 98.04-l1(a) L.A.M.C.).

If an appeal or request for slight modication is not filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date -
or eXtensior_1s_ granted therefrom, the detennination of the Department to impose and collect a ..

‘ Non-Compliance Fee shall be nal (Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.). '

Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice, may result in a late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection
fee, for a total of $2500.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee,
shall also pay interest from the 60"‘ day after the date of mailing of this invoice. Interest shall be
calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.0411(c)L.A.M.C.). _

Investigation Fee Warning:
Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application of
inspection which violates provisions of the L.A.M.C. and'if no order has been issued by the .
Department or a court of law requiring said work to proceed, a special investigation shall bemade _
prior to the issuance of any permit, license or application for inspection (Section 98.0402(a) 1
L.A.M.C.).

Note: An investigation Fee shall be double the amount charged for an application for inspection,
license or pemrit fee, shall be collected on each pennit, license or application for inspection so 2
investigated. In no event shall the Investigation Fee be less than $400.00 (Section 98.0402(a) ,
L.A.M.C.).

Penalty Warning: . 3
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the ,
L.A.M.C. is guilty of misdemeanor which is punishable by a ne or not more than $1,000.00 '
and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each violation (Section l l.00 (m) L.A.M.C.). .' _

~'
ill: . ;'
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1,;-1 Appeal Procedures:

1 L95 There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and1:‘ Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and __ '5” ' detennine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modication of the requirements; "'0 contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.0403.l and 98.0403.2L.A.M.C.) .
z If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me atthe phone number below.

Inspector. Brian Olson E 2 E & Date: 9/10/2012
Grading Division

§ H620 Wilshire Bl. #1100
Los Angeles, CA. 90025
310-914-3936

1
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- l=1¢" -N CITY OF LOS ANGELES
IE) .. ‘N
‘JG
Iv DEPARTMENT OF illlljg-*4‘; GRADING
1:3 “ ‘ 9" 1 ‘£‘,.IN |.—.a BUILDING AND SAFETY INSPECTION

. N
In

1 U! ‘

I t6‘ Syntra WVA, LLC C/O James T. Zelloe

I 11350 Random Hills Rd. # 700
Fairfax , VA. 22030 ‘ " '

l
4; l Job - ddress: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd. I

1
§ Your attention is directed to Order to Comply, #BO091 012-954 dated September 10, 2012 which was issued
i by the Grading Division. The date for compliance is Sepetember 14,2012
i
l . ‘ ~

' On September 28, 2012 the order will be forwarded to the Investigations Division for legal enforcement and
I to the Financial Services Section for collection processing. The assessment of the noncompliance fee does
V not stop the Department from proceeding with legal enforcement of any order nor from collection of any

other fec(s) specied elsewhere in the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Payment ofthe noncompliance fee does
not exempt any cited owner from compliance with the provisions ofthe Los Angeles Building Code nor from
any penalty prescribed by law. .

If you fail to comply with that order within 15 days of September 17, 2012 or any extension
granted by the Department prior to that date, you may then be subject to a Non-Compliance
Fee. L.A.M.C Section 98.0411 _

If a non compliance fee is imposed, an invoice will be sent to you. If the fee is not paid within ;
30 days after the mailing date of the invoice, the Department shall impose a late charge equal .-
to two times the non-compliance fee and a collection fee equal to 50 percent ofthe original non— ;
compliance fee. Any person who fails to pay the assessed non-compliance fee, late charge, or ,i
collection fee shall also pay interest from the 60th day after the date of mailing the notice of i
non-compliance until the date of payment.

You are hereby notied ofyour appeal rights pursuant to L.A.M.C. SEC. 98.04032. Please contact I
the Inspector indicated belo o obtain specic in ation regarding your appeal rights. ‘( _ .
Grading Inspector Brian Olson \/\.- , Date Q g L _
Direct: (310) 914-3936 « _. . . .. ;

n:..r Fax: (310) 914-3865 ‘”"">'_» ;_,g; ' ‘

'-‘if "I - " ;
~11 I
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» 1-‘=1 CITY OF Los ANGELES »|u.—.\ BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF ‘1-» 2,‘.’L%%'£f3.£u'i2oi‘:$E.1IL11 COMWSSIONERS .‘ '' LOS ANGELES. CA 90012
{:23 —- 41111111331
.: I ~ ..I,. ; ' 5 —-

t‘-J ROBERT R. 13110“ OVROMW MARSHA L. BROWN GENERAL MANAGER
13., "'°E"’“ES"’E'" - ~--~——~— - - — ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA
ta VAN AMBATIELOS ""’”°R RAY”‘Z'§é3:§+.v°e'%’¢?ieE’aE" SE‘
I253 vacrorz H. CUEVAS

' I--A SEPAND SAMZADEH ‘ _

; 1 ‘ . ___':'_'_"INs1>EcT10N BUREAU

ISSUE DATE: October 31,2012
5 901 STRADA LLC
1 C/O James T. Zelloe ORDER NO: B0103112-954

910 King ST. APN: 4370022014
Alexandria, VA. 22314-3019
USA .-

1 , ' ORDER TO COMPLY
I 2 -

l Violation Address: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Road =

Compliance Date: November 7, 2012

This Order to Comply supersedes previous Order to Comply number
- BGOO9(ll STRADAVECCHUAO Dated March 7, 2012.

An inspection of the property at the above job address on August 17, 2012 revealed that the
i requirements of the soils/geologic reports by Calwest Geotechnical and approved by Department

- approval letter dated February 7, 2012 log# 73916-02 were not being followed. Correction
notice # 15255780 was issued for violations at time of inspection on August 20, 2012 and given
to contractor on site.

' Non-conforming vertical cuts along the southern property line have been made thus removing
lateral support from adjacent properties that are un shored and in violation of Sections.

9l.3301.2.3.l, 91.106.3.3.2 and 91.70l0.2 L.A.M.C.

' 2 ' W A 'up—in‘sp_e-c_tions ma-d—e_on August 23, 2012, September 4, 13 &28/ 2012 revealed
violations still existed.

Therefore you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before November 7, 2012

I
i l)Stop all work on the excavation at the abovejob address accept that work which will be
E required to restore lateral support to the adjacent property to the south under the guidance of the

w i soils/gec-technical engineer of record. 91.l04.2.4; 91.3301, 9l.7005.8.1 L.A.M.C.
a~y_l-

iii! .
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2) Trim back all vertical cuts exceeding 5'-0" to a grade not exceeding 1:] as required in
V ‘:3, department approval letter and provide shoring to stabilize the unsupported excavation along the

..___, south property line. 91.3301. 91.330l.2.3.2 L.A.M.C.
i W

.115 3) Implement recommendations of approved soils/geotechnical reports and approved plans or
i Submit revised recommendations relating to conditions differing from the department's approval

. letter to the Grading Department for review. 91.106.3.2.6, 91.l06.3.3.2, 91.108.l0 L.A.M.C.

4) Submit erosion control plans to the Department ofBuilding and Safety or the Department of
Public Works, Bureau of Engineering and after approvalinstall the.temporary erosion control
devices in accordance with the approved plans. 91.101.3, 91.7005.8, 91.7007.1 L.A.M.C.

I . .

5)Do not resume work until inspection has been requested and performed by the authorized
representative of the department. ' 91.1083; 91.l08.9.1 L.A.M.C.

.DESC'R.lPT.l'0N OF VIOLATION AND L.A.M.C. S’ECZT.l'ON(S)

Further ou are ordered to 91 the Code Violation Inspection Fee C.V.I.F. of 336.00 which
i will be billed to ou searatel Section 98.0421 L.A.M.C.. This is not the bill. Wait for the

invoice before contactin the Deartment reardin the C.V.I.F onl. For all other matters ou
ma contact the insector at the bottom of this Order to Coml at an time. A

Note: Failure to py the C.V.I.F. within 30 das of the invoice date of the bill noted above will .-
result in a late chare of two 12 times the C.V.I.F. lus a 50% collection fee for a total of _
,l176.(lO. An erson who fails to py the fee late chare and collection fee shall also py
interest. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% er month. '

Non-Compliance Fee Warning:
In addit;on to the C.V.I.F. noted above, a proposed Non—Compliance fee of $1000.00 may be
imposed for failure to comply within 15 days after the Compliance Date specied in the Order or
unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date
(Section 98.041 1(a) L.A.M.C.). ' .

If an appeal or request for slight modication is not led within 15 days of the Compliance Date
or extensions granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a
Non-Compliance Fee shall be nal (Section 98.041 l L.A.M.C.).

Note: Failure to pay the Non—Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice, may result in a late charge of two times the Non—Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection
fee, for :1 total of $2500.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee,
shall also pay interest from the 60“ day aer the date of mailing of this invoice. Interest shall be
calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.04] 1(c) L.A.M.C.).

Investigation Fee Warning:
Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application of
inspection which violates provisions of the L.A.M.C. and if no order has been issued by the

, Department or a court of law requiring said work to proceed, a special investigation shall be made
' prior to the issuance of any permit, license or application for inspection (Section 98.0402(a)

J. ‘ L.A.M.C.).

om Qtrada Veorlwia 10-11-7017 namm
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'. W Note: An Investigation Fee shall be double the amount charged for an application for inspection,
. license or permit fee, shall be collected on each pennit, license or application for inspection so
E '3", investigated. In no event shall the Investigation Fee be less than $400.00 (Section 98.0402(a)

N L.A.M.C.). -

an
2 .l2r> Penalty Warning:
3 Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the
l '-*3 L.A.M.C. is guilty of misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine or not more than $1,000.00
‘i I" and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each violation (Section I 1.00 (In) L.A.M.C.).

Substandard Warning: .
‘Q Failure to comply with the above by the specied date will result in a "Cenicate of Substandard

Condition" being recorded with the Office of the County Recorder in accordance with Section
91.7005.7 L.A.M.C. and instituting action to revoke the Certicate of Occupancy for the building

j under provisions in Section 9l.l09.6 L.A.M.C.

' Appeal Procedures:
There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and

3 Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and
detennine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the requirements

' contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.0403.l and 9804032
L.A.M.C.)

If you have any questions or require any additional infonnation, please feel free to contact me at
the phone number below. .

Inspector: Brian Olson Date: 10/31/2012
Grading Division
I 1620 Wilshire Bl. #1100 ‘
Los Angeles, CA. 90025
310-914-3936

:;:::: _
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El , “-3."-; -:3» DB_PARTMEN'I on GRADING -.3 BUILDING AND SAFETY mspacnow
53.’ - .M - . '«. . 3T~£§‘1"."'A""“‘f;“ ;”' , Syntra WVA, LLC C/O James T. Zclloe ' . _

an .—_ - -- - -._.. .- " m=l. ‘ .. x ‘_ ' ,_','- 1.. '.‘:.'."~<.."_1i7:'-.r" -. 11350 Random mus Rd. # 790
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Your attention is directed to Otcr tn Com;:ly,¢‘/BO U91 0 12-954 dated Scplcmbcr 10, 2012 which |Vn§]55u5d ‘ - - .- by the Grading D2vislb.n. The dale [or camplianca is Sépelcrnbar 14,2012 '
_A .. ‘ . _ 0nSeptembcr28,2012 thc ordcrwillbcforwudcd zoghcInv:s'gadonxDivision forlcgalmforcnmntand '3*’ lo tl1eF.inancial Scrvius Sacllon for collcsqou processing. Tn: a.~isc:.‘smcn2 of tho noncompancc x docs‘. 4 not my the Dzpartmcnt fmm yrocwding with lcgal cnforcemrznl of any onlcz‘ nor um collection ofany ' _1 niher fcc(s) spcciud clscwbrrc inthcLosAngels Mum’cipal Codc. Paym cat ofthc noncompliance fa-. does . ‘nnicxcmpi any cited owncr frum compliant: with the pmvisions otzhe Los Angclcs Building Code 136: fromany penalty pxasrxibed by law. ‘ - » . ‘

lfyon fail (0 comply with that order1\'ij_hin 15 days or Scpltmber 17, 2012 or any extension - ' '' ;’ grandad by the Depnrfmuntprioxf to that date; you may then be subject to 2: Nonl-Compliance . ‘-" Foe. L.A.M.C Section 98.0-11.1 - - _ _ - ' 4

: Ira non compliance the is imposed, nvn invoice will be: sent to you. Ifthe [ea in no! palii within - '. -_' 30 day; after the mailing dale of the lnvolcz, the Department shall impose a late charge equal u » _ -f to two Iimcs fhenon-mmpnnée [hand a collection fee equal to 50 percent nfthe nrlginal non-} compliance fee. Any person who fails to pay the assuscd non-compllnuce fee, la te chnrgo, or _'_‘ collection fee shall also pay interest from the 60th day after thcdzta ofmniling tho nocg of I ‘' _ }_' non-compliance until 01: dale of payment ‘

You are lxereby notitd ofyour appeal rights pursuant lo L.A.M.C, SEC. 98.04032. Please conmcl ‘- .-_ Iht lnspccxor indicated belo - obtain specific in wnntion regarding your nppnal rights.2' ' r
, Gndipg fruprcmr Brian Olson Dam Q E 2 __ - '__;,j-_ Dirccu (H0) PH-3936 3| , »'< Fax.‘ (3lD)9l4-3865 . "1; _-_ _ " _ . . ‘
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A B CITY OF Los ANGELES. 0 F DEPARTMENT OFBUILDING AND SAFETY CAUFORMA BUlLDING AND SAFETY. c°MM‘sS‘oNERs 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET2 -- _ Los ANGELES, CA 90012HELENA JUBANY ‘ ._5 PRESIDENT .'
5 VAN AMBAT'E"°S " ‘I RAYMOND s CHAN C E s E1 WCBPRESIDEW J 5UPERINTENi)EN10F'BUIi.Dii«IG. .5

INTERIM GENERAL MANAGEREo.E‘iE3%'?..“§Sé“v“&“ ERIC GARCETTI3 GEORGE HOVAGUlMlAN MAYOR —

INSPECTION BUREAU

F ISSUE DATE: March 19,2014

.2‘ r.-:4
lg 901 STRADA LLC ORDER NO: 130031914-954
i " C/O James T. Zelloe APN: 4370022014
E If 910 King St.
; “. Alexandria, VA 22314-3019

1 3.. :-=,;_z ORDER TO COMPLY
“ii ‘

I jg
] ‘.~' Violation Address: 901 N. Strada Vccchia Road

Compliance Date: April 19, 2014

~ An inspection of the site referenced above on March] 1, 2014 and revealed unsecured open excavations, stock piling
ofsoils and retaining walls constructed ofunapproved materials on slopes. In addition grading, excavating and the stock
piling ofmaterials and debris on the adjacent properties without the required written consent from the owner.

i The afore mentioned conditions affects the protection of life and limb in addition to the safety and stability of: adjacent properties and must be corrected in conformance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code, (LAMC), as1:; described herein.
I r .

‘ff’ Therefore you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements ofthe Los Angeles Municipal
Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before April 19, 2014

:53 l)You are hereby ordered to STOP WORK on all further construction of unapproved gravity type retaining walls.
'2’? Grading, stock piling of materials and debris on the adjacent properties, except that work which will be required to
.3"; remove materials, debris from the adjacent properties and secure thearea to a point of safety and stability.
I--r~" 91.l04.2.4 LAMC
.II'a
"kl Page 1 of 3
III?"
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1,11

9"‘ L

uxoas G-5(Rev.12I14I2012) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY -AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



l0 0 Page 3 of 4 ‘

!
' Page 2 of 3.

2)Obtain the services of a registered land surveyor to stake all property comcrsyprovide reference points at site and
prepare a survey map of the property to verify that current grading activity and wall construction does not encroach
on adjacent properties. Survey shall also contain reference points that clearly shows location of wall under
construction along drive and east property line. 91l.l08.8 L.A.M.C.

3)Obtain the written consent from the adjacent property owner or the owner's authorized representative if excavation
or ll requires entry onto adjacent property for any reason. The signature on such written consent shall be notarized

; and shall le a copy of said consent with the department. In the event contours on adjacent properties are
E permanently changed, structures or drainage devices are added or modied, and/or the work done requires a grading

permit under Section 106.1.2, a separate permit shall be required for each such affected adjoining property in
addition to the consent letter. Furthermore, the adjacent owner shall acknowledge his/her consent on plans showing
such work. . 9l.70(l6.6 L.A.M.C.

i
ll‘ 3 4) Remove all gravity type retaining walls off slopes and grade to a slope as recommended in department approval

letter dated February 7, 20).? log# 73916-O2 under the guidance of the geotechnical engineer of record, or Submit
kg _ three(3) copies of a foundation investigation report by a registered geotcchnical engineer and engineering geologist

t [if to the Grading Division for review and approval and, Obtain all required permits to construct wall(s) in accordance
iv with the Los Angeles Municipal Code. 91.7006.l, 91.7006.3.2 , 9l.l06.1.l, 91.106.l.2 L.A.M.C.

l M‘:l
ll’ 5) Remove all excess excavation spoils off slopes as to prevent runoff onto adjacent properties.

i it '- . ' 91.7007, 91.7007.1,91.3306.9, 91.3307 LAMC5 ll
l §l::’_ 6)Do not resume work until approval from the department has been obtained thru an inspection that has been

. r. I performed and granted by the authorized representative of the department.
g ‘ii-, 91.108.1, 91.108.5, 91.108.4, L.A.M.C.
% p r

gig. . ’
V Further ou are ordered to Q1 the Code Violation Insection Fee C.V.l.F. of $336.00 which will be billed to ou
; searatel Section 98.042] L.A.M.C.. This is not the bill. Wait for the invoice before contactin the Deartment
. reardin the C.V.l.F onl. For all other matters ou ma contact the inscctor at the bottom of this Order to '

Coml at an time. ‘

Note: Failure to 91 the C.V.l.F. within 30 das of the invoice date ofthe bill noted above will result in a late
chare of two (1 times the C.V.l.F. lus a 50% collection fee for a total of $1176.00. An erson who fails to py

I E) the fee late chare and collection fee shall also 91 interest. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% er month.

Iii)
1...s
,3, Non-Compliance Fee Warning:
Cl’)
t_'_5) A proposed Non-Compliance fee of$l386.00 may be imposed for failure to comply within 15 days after the
I.I‘l Compliance Date specied in the Order or unless an appeal or request for slight modication is led within 15 days
|_';S’ of the Compliance Date (Section 93.041 1(a) L.A.M.C.).
1.;
l'_"° if an appeal or request for slight modication is not led within 15 days of the Compliance Date or extensions

granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a Non-Compliance Fee shall be nal
‘:0 (Section 98.04l l L.A.M.C.).
I219
.39 Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the invoice, may result in a
t late charge of two times the Non—Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection fee for a total of $4 851 .00. Any person who

..'.,r. fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee, shall also pay interest from the 60" day after the date of mailing of
';;j;" this invoice. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.041 l(c) L.A.M.C.).
t;'.l'
1:3}; 5_ l/.«
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investigation Fee Warning:

Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application of inspection which
violates provisions of the L.A.M.C. and if no order has been issued by the Department or a court of law requiring
said work to proceed, a special investigation shall be made prior to the issuance of any pennit, license or application

. for inspection (Section 98.0402(a) L.A.M.C.).

Note: An lnvestigation Fee shall be double the amount charged for an application for inspection, license or permit
fee, shall be collected on each permit, license or application for inspection so investigated. in no event shall the
investigation Fee be less than $400.00 (Section 98.0402(a) L.A.M.C.).

V Penalty Warning:

B : Any person who violates or causes or pennits another person to violate any provision of the L.A.M.C. is guilty of
misdemeanor which is punishable by a ne or not more than $1,000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each

L1.» violation (Section I l.00 (m) L.A.M.C.)., _.
l This Order is issued pursuant to the provisions of LAMC 9l.7005.7. If this substandard condition in not eliminated

[751 within the specied time limit, this Department will record a “Certicate of Substandard Property" with the Office of
. g‘ the County Recorder.

I Appeals to this order may be made pursuant tosection 98.0403.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Please
J5» inquire about procedures.

V N

"P, Appeal Procedures:. 4‘

[it There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board
‘3? ofBuilding and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or

requests for slight modication of the requirements contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid
(Section 98.0403.l and 98.04032 L.A.M.C.)

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at the phone number
below.

Inspector: Brian Olson E E Date: 3 Z
l..a
1"‘-'3 Grading Division
l--d 11620 Wilshire Blvd. Suite H00
5:? Los Angeles, Ca. 90025

3 l 0-914-3936
if;
I'-.) -
1353
Ind '

Received 0 Date
1:13 '
I39 .
-.'-'9 '
m

;:;1: 50 - _

,;.jl. ‘
W
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WW CITY OF Los ANGELES WWW
BUILDING AND SAFETY CAUFOWA BUILDING AND SAFETY

COMMISSIONERS 2D1lt:)(;l?AT§1Gl:_tJsE.l:(’)xA9g(1)'1R2EE1

~ 1 :1‘:'ii'n1i=l,:,z",
%¢.~.:xs:;::s.a2S as RAYMOND s. CHAN. C.E.. s.E.

E. FELICIA BRANNON ‘E"'E""L “ANAGER
JOSELYN GEAGA—ROSENTHAL Emc GARCETTI

GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN MAYOR " ggfclgn
JAVIER NUNEZ

July 14, 2014

901 Strada LLC
c/0 James Zelloe '
910 King St . ' ‘
Alexandria, VA 22314

Syntra Wva LLC
11350 Random Hills Rd., No. 700
Fairfax, VA 22030

NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND NOTICE OF" INTENT TO
REVOKE BUILDING PERMITS N0. 1l010~10000—00788, 11020-10000-01575,
11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339 FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED A'l‘ 901 N. STRADA VECCIAIIA RD

On April 5, 2012, the Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) issued Building
Permits No. 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-
10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339 for the construction of a single family home with
accessory retaining walls, swimming pool, detached deck and related grading work for
the property located at 901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd.

Since the issuance of this permit, LADBS has determined that the permits were issued in
error as per the following facts:

0 The Height of the single family dwelling exceeds the height limit as
permitted by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 1221.1.
The survey map that was pan of the approved set ofplans showed as built
elevations in lieu of required natural grade elevations of the site. The
contours shown on the survey map were substantially higher than the
natural grade. This has resulted in the building height that is higher than
permitted by LAMC Section 12.21 .1.

o As per the inspection records, as built construction does not reeet the
approved construction shown on the approved set of plans.

moss G-5(Rcv.esr;-H2014) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUMTY — AFFIRMATIVEACTION EMPLOYER
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NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO l
REVOKE BUILDING PERMITS N0. 1101_0-10000410788, 11020-10000-01575,
11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339 FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD

Therefore, it is the intent of the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety to
revoke the above-mentioned permits. The authority to revoke permits is contained in Los
Angeles Municipal Code, Section 98.0601, which reads: ‘

i "The Department shall have the autharizfy to revoke any izermit, alight
modification or determination whenever such action was granted in error or in -

‘ violation of other provisions ofthe code‘ and condition: are such that! the action
shoiild not" have" Been allowed. ” -

Plerelaf, yc3'u"'are"'b}derea to imnaediately stop all iconsltructioniwork afoprovecl under
Building Permits No. 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000‘-01575, 11030-10000-01653,
11020-10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339.

You have until July 30, 2014 to call Mr. Peter Kim of my staff at (213) 482-0454 to
address this matter-and provide reasons why these permits should not be revoked;
otherwise, Building Permits N0. 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575, l1030-
10000—01653, 11020—10000~00742, and 11047-10000-00339 will be revoked on July 30,
2014. - "'

/“gov/‘ am /:,../ _
Colin Kumabe, Chief
Metro Plan Check Division

_ Engineering Bureau r< .

c: Ifa Kashe, Engineering Bureau Chief, LADBS -
Bob Steibach, Inspection Bureau Chief, LADBS ‘
Ken Gill, LADBS
Peter Kim, LADBS
Larry Galstian, LADBS
JeffNapier, LADBS * _ .

W ‘ 901 ‘N. Strada Vecchia Rd , 080310
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‘ "ii 8UlLDlNBgAARt?l8FSAFETY C‘-[Y OF LOS ANGELES DEPARYMENTOFV '3 coMM.5s,oNER5 °"UF°R"“A BUILDING AND SAFETY '=° — .
V ' MARSHA L. BROWN -

; PRESIDENT .;_:1 =1’ H“,to - I _.- -7
* I :3 VAN AMBATIELOS Rogsigiiintinairaxcgi/ROM
3 | ..-a vice-PRESIDENT .

_;~. “ “ RAYMOND s. CHAN, c.E., s,E.
: , \/|cToR H_ cuEvAs ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA EXECUTIVE OFFICER

5 HELENA JUBANY MAYOR
5 :3 ELENORE A. WILLIAMS -

.:s ‘
E IDi July 15, 2014
!

. 901 Strada Vecchia LLC 0RDER# JN07152014.1
C/O James Zelloe APN# 4370022014

! 910 King St.
1 ; Alexandria, VA 22314

1 ORDER TO COMPLY
I
!

ADDRESS: 901 Strada Vecchia Rd. COMPLIANCE DATE: August 15, 2014

An inspection of this site on July 10, 2014 revealed several discrepancies with the City approved
i plans for permits, ll0l0—10000—0O788, 11020-10000-00742 and 11047-10000-00339. The
‘ discrepancies at the site include but are not limited to:

0 Topography lines on the approved set of plans do not match the City of Los
Angeles Engineering Bureau‘s historical records.

- Pool Deck structure/building is physically connected to the Single Family
= Dwelling; a 10’ separation is required between buildings as per the approved

plans.
0 2 cantilevered decks have been added under the approved cantilevered deck of the

_ Pool Deck structure.

' *See Notice to Stop All Construction and Notice of Intent to Revoke Letter issued July 15,
2014

Therefore, you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before August 15, 2014.

1. STOP ALL WORK as ofJuly 15, 2014. Section 91 .l04.2.4 of the L.A.M.C
2. Return to plan check to verify as built conditions are in conformance with the City

approved plans. Sections 91.106.3, 91 .l03.l and l2.2lA.l.a ofthe L.A.M.C
3. Make all work conform to Code and according to the City approved plans or demolish

and remove any unapproved work as determined AFTER a full plan check review of
existing and current conditions. Sections 91.8105, 91 .l03.l, 91.lO3.4 and l2.21A.1.a of
the L.A.M.C.

i‘ moss G»5(Rav.6IOB) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT oppoarumrv - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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I9
I-4 4. Prior to commencing work, call for inspection to verify compliance with this order.
19 Sections 91.104.2.4 and 12.21 .A.1.a ofthe L.A.M.C.
Io

Warning: A Citation requiring your appearance in court may be issued if compliance is not
,3 obtained with this Order. This may result in a ne of up to $1,000.00 and/or six months in
'13 jail. L.A.M.C. 11.00 (m) & 98.0408 (a) A

.: ~ .2;
i: No person shall fail, refuse or neglect with all orders issued by the Department pursuant to this

} in division. Any person violating this subsection shall be guilty of a misdemeanor which shall be
i punishable by a ne ofnot more than $1,000.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for a

eriod of not more than six months, or b both. In addition, the Department shall collectP Y
investigative fees. LAMC 11.00(m) & 9l.103.3 & 91.107.51

i .
Appeals to this order may be pursuant to Section 98.0403.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

i Please inquire about procedures. ‘

i A proposed noncompliance fee may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within
! 15days after the compliance date specied in the order or unless an appeal or slight modication
l is led within 15 days after the compliance date. LAMC98.0411(a)
l

Jeff Napier H
Principal Inspector/Inspection Division
11620 W Wilshire B1. #1100 ' . -'
Los Angeles, Ca. 90025
310-914-3904

i

'
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A CITY OF Los ANGELES
' BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF

' BUILDING AND SAFETY CA’-”‘°RNV‘ BUILDXNG AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS _¢,s'.-52:3,’ mttggggtsgfgggaxgggff

—- ftun:
VAN AMBATIELOS - '3 I 5 "-wremm PRESIDENT Q’-. “4./.;;,3;k RAYMOND s. CHAN. 0.5., S.E.

E. FEUCIA BRANNON GENERAL MANAGER
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL Emc c;ARcErr|

GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN MAYOR FRANK ausn
JAV’ER NUNEZ ’ EXECUTIVE OFFICER

September 9, 2014

901 Strada LLC
e/o James Zelloe
910 King St
Alexandria, VA 22314

Syntra Wva LLC
11350 Random Hills Rd NO 700
Fairfax, VA 22030

REVOCATION OF BUILDING PERMIT NUMBERS 11010-10000~0078p8, 11020-
) 10000~01575_, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339
. FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD

On April 5, 2012, the Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) issued Building
Permit Numbers 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-
10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339 for the construction of a single family home with
accessory retaining‘ walls, swimming pool, detached deck and related grading work for
the property located at 901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd.

On July 14, LADBS issued a notice to stop of all work and notice of intent to revoke
perrnits letter for the above mentioned permits (attached). In the letter, LADBS asked you
to submit the reasons explaining why the building permits should not be revoked; Since
then, your.submitted information to LADBS is not sufficient to keep the permits valid

Therefore, LADBS has revoked Building Permit Numbers 1l010~l000O-00788, 11020-
10000-01575, 1lO30—l0OO0~01653, 11020-10000-00742, and 11047-10000—0O339. The
authority to revoke permits is contained in Los Angeles Municipal Code, Section
98.0601, which reads:

"The Department shall have the authority to revoke any permit, slight
modication or determination whenever such action was granted in error or in
violation of other provisions of the code and conditions are such that the action
should not have been allowed. "

I

moss cs-5 (rm.oer3oao14) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT oppoarumrv - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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A ' BREVOCATIHON OF BUILDING PERMITiiiiiis“i1bio;:o::oo-ao7ss, 11020-
10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339
FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD

The determination of LADBS to revoke pemiits is appcalable, in writing, to the Board of I
Building and Safety Commissioners and/or to the Department of City Planning. You
may contact the Commission Office at (213) 482-0466 for further information. If you
have questions, please call Peter Kim of my Staff at (213) 482-0454.

7/
' /’
Ifa Kashe, S. E., Ph. D.
Engineering Bureau Chief

ct Bob Steinbach, Inspection Bureau Chief, LADBS
Colin Kumabe, LADBS
Ken Gill, LADBS
Peter Kim, LADBS
Larry Galstian, LADBS
Jeff Napier, LADBS

ll” 90: N. Strada Vecchia Rd-revocation 080310
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JOSEL‘/N GEAGA-ROSENTHAL "WOR
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN

JAVIER NUNEZ . __

INSPECTION BUREAU

3 ISSUE DATE: December 18, 2014

901 Strada,LLC C/O James T. Zclloc ORDER NO: 1301219014-954
l 11350 Random Hills Rd. Suite 700 APN: 4370-022—0l4
; Fairfax, VA.22030

USA -

CLASS 11 SLOPE FAILURE

_ Violation Address: 901 Strnda Vccchia

‘Compliance Date: January 19, 2015

An inspection of the site referenced above on December 17, 2014 reveals that a slope failure
has occurred on the northwest descending slope your property. Therefore‘ mentioned slide has
unearthed the slope supporting the non-‘code approved type wood retaining walls. around the trees
in addition to soil and mud runoff down the slope and onto private drive on Rocca Place.

This failure affects the stability of yours and the adjacent properties and must be corrected in
conformance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code, (LAMC), as described herein.

Therefore you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before January 19,2015

1. You are hereby directed to remove the unsupported wood retaining walls, trees and the
surrounding soil offthe slope. 9l.2304.l 1.7, 91.7005.7 LAMC

2. Submit to this department three copies ofa report, prepared by a Soil Engineer, and an
Engineering Geologist, licensed by the State of California, addressing conditions, sequence cl"
construction and corrective measures to restore the site to its original contours and elevations.

91.70061, 9l.7006.3.1, 9l.7006.3.2 LAMC

Page I of 3

752:: '
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1 4. Upon receipt ofa report approval letter issued by the Department of Building and Safety,
j Grading Section, you are further directed to submit corrective grading plans to the Department
1 of Building and Safety, Plan Check Division, within fifteen days. 91.1063 LAMC

: 5. Within fteen days ofapproval by the Department ofBui|ding and Safety Plan Check
, Division, obtain the permits necessary to restore the site to a safe and stable condition. Diligently

pursue the work to completion. 9l.106.1, 9l.106.2 LAMCS .

V 4. Call for all the required inspections 91.108.l, 9l.l08.5, 91.1. LAMC

Non-Compliance Fee Warning:
g A proposed Non—Compliancc in the amount of$ 2,779.00 may be imposed for failure to comply
3 within l5 days after the Compliance Date specied in the Order or unless an appeal or request for '
E slight modification is filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date (Section 98.0411(a)

L.A.M.C.).

if an appeal or request for slight modication is not filed within l5 days ofthe Compliance Date
or extensions granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a
Non-Compliance Fee shall be final (Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.).

Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice, may result in a late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection

' fee, for a total of $ 9726.50 Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee,
shall also pay interest from the 60"‘ day after the date of mailing of this invoice. interest shall be
calculated at the rate of l% per month (Section 98.04ll(c) L.A.M.C.).

Penalty Warning:
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the
L.A.M.C. is guilty ofmisdcmeanor which is punishable by a fine or not more than $1,000.00
and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each violation (Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.).

This Order is issued pursuant to the provisions of91.7005.7. LAMC lfthis substandard condition
in not eliminated within the specied time limit, this Department will record a “Certificate of
Substandard Property” with the Office ofthe County Recorder.

Appeals to this order may be made pursuant to Section 98.04031 ofthe Los Angeles Municipal
Code. Please inquire about procedures.

Citation Warning: .
Warning: A Citation requiring your appearance in court may be issued if
compliance is not obtained with this Order. This may result in a ne of up to
$1,000.00 and/or six months in jail. L.A.M.C. Sections 11.00 (m) & 98.0408 (a)

A _ __ _ ,_ A_9rirCS"[l"RAIi)A__VECCHlA OTC SLOPE FAIL 12-18-2014 080310
I 5:.‘-ilrlb ll. .l....£.‘;' .1. .._.':_l.-;' ‘t?
~»---— 
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Appeal Procedures:
1 There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and
1 Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and
I determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modication of the requirements
1 contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.04011 and 98.04032
. L.A.M.C.)

1} lf you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at
E the phone number below. i

lnspector: Brian Olsong 3 mg g 1 Date: Q’
_ Grading Division '
‘ H620 Wilshire Bl.#1l00

Los Angeles, CA. 90025
310-914-3936

;§::::
153»
‘.33’ I _b _9lmES]'1l”RAlD}‘t__VECCHIA OTC SLOPE FAIL 12-18-2014 080310
.41. :1 IE1 :3’ 1‘-Mi 11 1.3.15‘ IE." . 2' J_W _ _ .. H
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scanner _ oemnmernbrauu.om<; AND SAFETY CA‘-"‘°R.N'*‘~ aumomc; AND SAFETY
comwssrouens ,£.u._:.:+.z-: 1;“ _ 20: ;3so«;§égasmco:9§_y§2m

,2: .-:~.-:<-.=; ‘ -:1..,_ I. ~—- 5; vlllllllgnjgg
VAN AMBATIELOS Se; -“

‘“‘'°‘°‘’‘’ if-I » .«x«*" RAYMOND svcnm c -' ’5'.',,:y:,,f.f,’g§ ~ ’ ,
-E FELICIA BRANNON . j ; . . , °”‘""‘*”*"""5‘

JOSELYN GEAGAROSENTHAL - - Ex.-.cx'mva oima
seonee HOVAGUIMIAN

.:Avu5n NUNEZ. .__

iNSPEC*ITO'N"BUREAU
ISSUE DATE": December 3.1, 2014

99-.1;STRADA~L¥C'- ‘ _ . .
‘if/0?~-'J?i1!e9:T-'fZ.°!!°§ ‘ ‘-'Q13DER;NQI'B0123114+954-
'91“»’1§lgvSTé,. ' .. .. _ . MN?-a4375012014 A

‘ AI°,1FI:l'!1d‘ria,‘ VA». 22.314-"3019USA - = —

‘ Violation Aaaress:.9q1 A

' vComplianceDht¢;~.Taii1Iiatyv5,jZQ1'5,. ~

An inspecti6n=°f»th¢'.Pfd9é¥;4?iT1i?§b§Yér3s5§=i15i3*éS$'!3iiLi!¢¢¢in§s=t.—17+‘2,014 reveaxed um:
tempprary erosionA<;on'tro_I dévices hajvfqjx§§bccg‘aa§qqafq1y"ipsi§1Iedfas:.féquig~ed by scctions
91.7oo7..1' mid 96.02 ofthé Anggl/MugicfgliG§dé:.and4.cqn1éctioxiInode #‘
I-4DB.X032387022 was isguégitoihd

:T_¢.mP6rar‘y. 5.$?i9?‘=1'<>;5ef L»201?1‘ and.-
1'T1?1.i1_1t?'_{i11‘i‘é‘§..i'.1,11I_0l‘1_8‘}.1’T,:§1?!'i_1:15g,29I5§A " ' ‘ ' ' ‘ ‘ ' " " ' ‘ A
nmgrmyou,am.H%:sb:z»9ideié<i musA-mks %:Municip‘a1G.od‘é.(LAMC§ and vgihgftévizg iJ.irer1b¢fqh§f.’[dnary‘5; 2615;: ’

1) Submit updated .uf:rpsiQix_oo1;f'xj_z1 plan_s_'- to Dgpaftuignt g5fP i§_b)ic Wpgks, Bureau of» _
'Enginéerin g andfer app:ov'.a1‘instal1:tEe vcnipémty-'¢;jos.i_on gp_xqt__r€_>I ;iqvicog?i_z1.aoc‘org1ance; with
the.appr'ove?i.plans. ’ .91-.1013’, 9‘1;7005:i8;9‘1,7007;1 L;A.M.C;

2) Yoixare further or_de:‘ec_i tp iiistaIl‘the.;teri1p§tary er¢§i9_n ‘¢on_tro1£_Iévic§s ii»uicizordan3:e-Dwith the
appr0VedIpIa1_1S on or before‘ January-5, 2.01.53 91;1_O.l-.1;9l.fZO0S.8;\91;700T,1 L.A.M.(_1.

3) ‘Call for inspeocicnwhen wofk beginé; - 91.108}'6 L.A.M.C.

:5: 4* t’ .
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wurliét--c'u1‘ are-o"e_' to pg Vhe Code 2191;; nction Fee'.C.V.I{F.-. £3 .00 --Iiich
wi-_b" 3: d1_1‘*§’c_z_iri1tel"'v Secion 8.021 _L.A.” ;_ ), Tlis is 39 the Q1‘ .f" the

.i‘&i"icc'7' oi-é;-7‘ V ‘1‘i't'"c'ti’ g_'the 'Dertm'ex'1£- héardin the C.[1‘.F 011]" , P913-a‘!'l-o(1herm'et's':.oil ,
ma" 6n§"" ' r“ét1e'.bo"om~o Q 0rder<tovC'ml" g; an ime. ’ ' '

‘t:. I-"HM Vzf ‘a1 1hfe;,!‘.l;F. wi‘ ‘n 3 0 da' 0‘ thebinvice date ofthe bill gggg bo 'Will%
Lg' sun’-1."" :It&.c"‘af"' " wb "1 i‘es.th‘c C...- Iusua §Q.—col1ectio:f'je' '..aj;Q1'o

6""Wo_‘c~'.rAi1"to pg.the 9, gatg-c1zare«_a‘ .cc_)_Iéc" :"g’,»i‘b.’,a-A
évéh‘-‘Ife"f ‘1‘Hf_‘__“_‘§aIé11IA“fed-:it--heme of‘I%=e1‘*¥ nth’. -' V " "

--Noii-‘.£?i2';xixili§i:c.e.I*T€i¥=W§ri1in,g‘={ . . , _
;,rr’;Aja%gé1;1iti9t}'-‘.t‘9,";f1,1’éi€sV:I;F; .i1<if.¢d;~a.b.ove,» a pxoposed Non-Cbmplimce £552‘ .of1'$1.000».0.0';» may: bé
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Substandard Warning:
Failure to comply with the above by the specied date will result in a "Certicate of Substandard
Condition" being recorded with the Office of the County Recorder in accordance with Section '
9l.7005.7 L.A.M.C. and instituting action to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy for the building
under provisions in Section 91.l09.6 L.A.M.C.

Appeal Procedures: '
There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and
Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and
determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the requirements
contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.0403.) and 98.04032
L.A.M.C.)

Ifyou have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at
the phone number below.

Inspector: Brian Olson g ~Q\-_. Date: 12/31/2014
Grading Division
11620 Wilshire Bl. #1 100
Los Angeles, CA. 90025
3103146936
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"*5 "““°*"T E'RlC‘(3ARCETrl __
.JOSELYN~GEt(GA-R_D$ENTHAL "WOR ec’:sf.3éAr’3/'=_( ~_ gsoaée HovAja uumm '

' JAVIER NUNEZ ‘ . ' ..._

_ ‘ INSPECTION BUREAU '

ISSUE DATE; Ap_z'il 08, 2015

First Corporate Soflutipns, Inc. ORDER No; ;3Qo4o515.954 . ,
' C/O Da3’.id‘.SilvcI‘bx21_'_g . A’!’N_: 4,37(10_7.2l_l14 .

_ 914 S'.Sfrect . _ ’ ‘ A
Sn cr:1m_en_to, Cu. I95-8'11 . ‘

. W v~ S-TOP x>vo121«:
Viola1'io'n Address: 901 N. Slrazlzz Vccclilu Rnud '

Complhmcc Date: April 22, 2015 - 7 _ '

' An inspection of the site referenced above ah‘/\px"x'l 6, 2015 raw-Julud‘ihuprétaining walls_ oifunapproved
‘ materials have been construcled alongwesl‘ side ‘of drive and on‘1hc_wcst¢yly,dgsc§ndingslopes below me '

structure z_1r_rhe _v_iulatinn gdress above. The More mentioned cu>nrll1§'gn§ aFi‘e1':t;.gl:c jnrriteclldn of Ii: and ‘
' liujlb in nddiliqn yo tjm sazly and stability uFndja.ccrit,}'nr_q§cnics-and must be can-tclqd in dq‘nFnr'm:gnc_u with

- the Los Angeles Munlc.l_]>a_l Code, (£.A;.MG)_',21s dgscrjbed crcin. _

- ’Fhls_Oi:derlo 'Coinpl.)_' IllCO1"p'Ol_'X_1E€S :_l_2y‘-rcl'<:r§2nce Ordc)‘ to Comply n_u'mbcr BO12l90l4-i954 dated " n
‘ Dc_cc_1u bar 18; 2014 and "is an-addendum lhcriglo cxpgpl zis mtjdilidd b_c‘low v_}it|1,-rcépcpl hxcompliancc

datts‘. ' ‘ ,

ll ‘ 'fhcrc_1'i7I-c you nrc hereby ordered to cuu1‘pl_V with the following rcqplrcniciits orthc Los Angclcs
Municipal Code (LAMC)'.:md olhn; ln\}-son or.bcl‘t)rc Apr_iI22{201‘5

__ I) You are ordered to STOP =WORK.'on ll”.'.Irl.lll.:l' constmclinxi of unapproved g;'aui_lty'3yp::_'r_cLa_ix1ixig Walls,
'u;.\ \‘ grading nnd sloi_sk'pilin_g of nialerlals -15 of./\.)‘>r'|l 8-._-20l'5. _ ' 91:1 04.2,-4 L.A.M;,C§ ‘ ..

2) Submit three (_3) copies o;{:a,' Gcgolqgictxl/Sails_rcpon-'by'a rcgislcycd gcoieclin1ca_l'cnin¢cr {ind . _ .
engineering guolaglsj to the G1radmgwDlvislon‘.fp; rt>v_ic\fI z1'n:I'ajpprm_/alto address uinautliorlzcd vgrlicnl cuts

' crcgtcd'1o‘cqnér_rucl entire-bnsc‘mr:n( s'tm-y'nddih'o'h ul‘der4i'loUGc _a'n;i pooleck and iq ijefnovo-an '
unnpp'.rovcdjg'ra'vizy (_x»pc§i3¢;‘I{:3j{‘1f§‘13\\iy3lls oil’ the slop'e_s and rcslorc the slope;-. Once n_:por1§-hu_vc‘ been
IIPPIWCCL 5Ubn1il'P1?§.§gR1§?i§*“ jF‘5Il*hlf:é;s1 PcrI'niIs.=mi1 complete wor'k as recom'im;:1Llcd-‘irllhe upmvcd

_ gcot<:chni'c.al‘reports,approve pla 1?‘: 8 ‘in'acc_ord:1ncc with the L0: Angclcs Municipal Codb; '
I . _ _ 9].7Q06.l. 9l.7'0(l6.3.2 9',LI06.].l 9‘l'.'l06.l.2 L.A.M.C.66 -*1 l~.‘cl OZ «icllv gm; ’ ’

. _; ' ' Page l of 3
j’-' “ ' "1 ‘JJ 1")‘. ,1 - CERTIFIEDTO BEA....A[_.ujel . ‘ IRU Copy

3‘ I //K ‘. . . By.. .l 1 uses 6\s(nuv.o:1a5.Q_o1-\) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 7 AF'l_=mMATivE ACTION EMPQ ' PW? ldg. & Saf

»'Date..... :l5.Q.'.{./.7.
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l l -35 Obtain me. scrvict;s lofa ‘rcgisxcrcd lahd surveyor to Slnkclnll propegy comers, provide rcférbnde pqims at
one and prepare I1. 5U.1'V¢)' "1"? Pf 1.1.1}! p_ro‘part'y to ver’ify~tlmt gr:idi'g_n_‘ iify ciocs-not encroach on adjaoent- '
_p'ropertlc5. Suzvcy shall also '(_:arila'ln_ a'1§fcre‘n’ce_p0iiI1.5 019 site th:':,t'clc'al‘l'y_ ideotiés property lines.

91-108.8 L.A.M.C.

4) Do nolresumc worlc until permits have been obtained a‘n‘rl app'roval.from‘!he ‘clcpai1ment_ha's been .
_0l>lain’ed‘lhm nn lnsp'ecion thurhns‘be‘en pcrfo‘n'm:d and granted ‘by 1hc,autliori;eclrcprga5énixlti'vi: emu
ddpamnenf. 91.1o3.1,su._1os.‘s; 91.1D8l1,;,L.A._NLC-. _

‘ Fu rt_ber, you are b'rdé_rg_Q to Qgy the-Code Vib'léflg'n Ir':spec1igg:l-‘_e_c (C_;V,LF'..)' of‘§3'36.,OO. whioh _v_zill'bc
billed lo gopgegnratclg {Secgbh 28,042! h.A,M aC.)',. [big is 3'91 "the bill; Wall.fQ'r'tlié".jnVoice before .
contacting the Degartment regarding (lie G,-V-.I,Eg'1313;. F6? zillotlief matter-s,'x'on may.c'ontact the inspector
-at the bottom of'.‘Ihi§ Order to Comgly at on} time, . , ' ' N

- ' gate: Failure 10 gay the C‘-\/.l,F, within 30 day; ofthe invoice dim; oftlig bill g1n!cd.above will resultig .9 \
late c_har e o .-.t_wo 2- ‘lines th CV1 F. lusa 5 °'_a collectionzfee totn'l;.of -I 176 00; A 'e' o i
who f§‘il§».1<'>.grly''.th'e< l'ee,‘l2iie.'cha.rg'e’mid eollecti'nn' fee; shall also Qayintegcst. Tnt<_:fc§t shall bccalculélcd at ‘

. the rate of‘ l‘Za~g'el'.n'igr'1th, ‘ .

Non-Compliance Fee Warping: ‘

A prqposcd -N_on~C‘on'1_p_llanca fee oFS‘l3B6.00 my be imposeg l’o:'l'ai_lu:'c to comply wllhin 15 days ae: .
_ lhc_Coinp‘liance Dnlo specied in the Ordcror unless an appeal or requ‘esl' for slx"g‘ht m!Jdic_h1ion' is led‘

' ‘within l5"clays o_f_1hc Compliéncc Dale ,(.S‘ection93‘.-04! I(;_:‘)_L.A.M}C:J:..
’ Iran appeal or ycqucst for s‘lig,ht'modicntlo.n'is not_.j1ed xylthin I5 days ofie Compliance Dalcnr .

( 9-Xtcnsislns gflillled l.9T1‘»'fT°m; 31° dcfonnihistion 0'flh§=.Dt3pa‘rtJncnt tojrr_1pdse'axid collect a Non-.
V Compliunqc Foe shall lie _nz§l (Séctio-9.8.041] L.A;M,'C,)l '

Note: Failure to paylhe Non;.Compliance f‘<=;c'v\/i't_li.iI.1'3'_ll c,l‘a;Iys._:a'ller lllllb ofrr;ailin1;'ll1c.inv,oicc, may
gcsixll in :1 late charge oflwo limes the Non-‘Coropliance J?¢‘.c‘plt‘.\s:1; 5Q_°_/o collection fqe ,f0f.B l,<?1.u!.l- OT "

_ $4851.00. Aggy peison who fails to pay-tl1e'f:e, late ch_a:_gq and collection fag, shall also pay lritortst liom A
' the 60"‘ day ‘liner (ht: date ofmailing o'f-this invoice. lntcre_st_shall be ca’l‘<:ul"a'tecl at the rate of 1% per mopm

(Section 98.041 1(c_) L.f\.M..C.). ' _ ' . - .

. Invillgullon-Foe Warping: . ' ' ‘ . _ l

. W.hen'evcr any \'I/orl< has boon comgngnce »'vltl_iaul_$,1!1l5OTlZl'3§n ‘B p.e!‘mi!. l>r.app‘llc'nt'ion ofinspcction ‘
which violates provisions of_ tho.l..A.M,C..'and if no order has‘ been 1ssued‘by~.1hc Depmmenl or. 'a' court‘ of

_ law requiring said work to proceed, a special lnve'stiga_n'on sh_all_ be ‘made ;;_rlor_to' the issuance ofany
' _ pg;-[ni{‘.llCEl'l5B or_ap_pllcution for insoeptloxi (Section 98.0402(_a) LxA-.M;G'.)‘. _ _ ~ ~

‘ Note; An lnvgst-lgatiqri Fceishall bc double-the amount oliarged for an application for insp action, license or
pemxlt f_a¢.'shl1!1'_1.5E .C,9llécted On’ 90'l1‘li=UTlil» “W350 01' Upplicllon for inspection soihvcstigated. In no
evcnt shall the Jnvosilgatidii Fe: in less than S40O._00‘(Scfc'tiu1_1 98.'04Q2(a)‘ L.A.'M.C.).

' — -L-1» " ‘ . Cennrnzu re 55;.
B l%E'COPY
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,,'\f3Z~3,L£:3.l;l";:;L'¢3 . . D t. 186 .3. Sal "

l'.4.l‘.“3 :1:-nu’.-:.-';:,_: DaI6;.... .. 12:1. «
' . 683 r‘? l-ld 02 Hell’ 9lllZ Pi1ge;2 era

- ‘lfl/'xl'3f)]l_l
='-‘j ' 90. STRADA VECCHIA FIRST CORPORATE oT_'c _—3— 4.3.2015 0303-,0



Y I i; . . '

. . Pcniiity Wa rn in_g: _ '

Any person who Violate’: o1'.;3_§111§¢§ or permits nnUI‘hox gcrson to vfqljéto any'prov'ig]'o" 9f_¢1,¢ 1_,‘A‘M‘C_,g5 .-- gul'I1y ofmisdemeanqr whl_ql1_ is-gunistgahiy bx:-,a,,f-:3; or n9tfmo‘r,e.Ihnn ,s1,o'00.a_o «and/or six (6) mbnths .. i_nipi-isnmnent Iurcnch ;vJ'oInlion.'_($cction ] ].OD'}m) L.A.'M';Q;-)_, " ' »
This Order is issued pursuant to 1hu‘provis'ions ,ofLAMC 9»1.7Q05.,,7,q If this substzrnidirrd oondilion in notcliminatcd witixifi tha.spq:(;'i('icd fimr: iignlr, tliis Depamncnt "will record a "'Ce_rii1?_crm°_:‘ af'Su};s1audar_13-I2i'qp§ir_l)"‘ wf_th.1I-1'r:j~'(Z_tf1'1ce oflhg County Rg:_(;_ordc'r.- ' .}\pp::jn]§*rp ‘Iii-is o_r.dgr.n1ay bemz3d:5"pi:rsuaf.t'r; Skctién 98,.U4_0_3.2 or the Los Angcics Municipal Code. .Please ‘inquire about pro.c‘édurc‘$:: "

4 Citation Warning: ‘ '

. Wnr‘m'ng,: A Ciia tion requiring your npp.cnfnntn' in g:our_l‘ may bcissucd if conxpliaxrcu is not_ obtainedwith 1his.0rdc_r. This may rcsultin u 'ne’of up to S1,000;0t) and/or six mohgtlxs in jail. L.A.M.C. ‘Sections 11.00 (m') (9: 98.0408 (:1-) . - , 5

Appeal Procedures: _ ‘ I
There is an appeal procedure csta.t_>_I£,shcgl‘ixx_ ibis City sifhozeby _£h_c p.éya}1ment of I3_ujlding and Siyfcly and -' the Board of Buiiding and Safety Corrfm_I53jonqrs!1a&zcti1‘e nuIho_ly1b'.J1e'ar ‘and-uilutcnniiie err or nbusu"_of‘K discrctialx, or requests For slighl niodificationlof the {cquircmcnis contziined in‘1is Oriief when appropriate - ''2. (‘cos imvé been iiaid (Section 98.0403_.1‘and 98‘.O403.2 L.A.M.C.) . '

A ' lI"'you have any quéstioixs or rqqulrc any additional information, p'lcasc‘i'oei wge to contact. me at Ehe phone
number below. - . ‘ ' _- . ~

. Inspocror. Brian "Olson  ' " om & I £4Grudiifg Division . - ‘ .' , _ ‘ ‘ - - '. .1162.0 Wilshirc B1vdS_ulIo 1 100 -. '
' Los Anggles, pa. 90025 . _ ‘ ,

\ .Reccivcd Da!e '

. “*’-' ' " ' _' CERTIFIED T0 BEA "_ - ' B U COPY' ‘ - . .V. . ,7/.7 ’ _. “on: I ,‘.-.1. - . [_ f a I
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’ April 8, 2015 . ‘ , .
901 Sfrada Vecchia LLC
C/0 Jaincs Zelioe ‘ ‘ ORDER# .TN07152014.29.10 King St , . ' A}’N# 4370022014‘ Alexandria, VA 22314 "

-

p . onmsn TO COMPLY ‘' SUPPLEMENTAL
,-~ VIOLATION ADDRESS: 901 Strada Vecchia Rd. . ' A‘ COMEPLIANCE DATE: April 22, 2015 _ = _ , '

i This order is supplemental and in addition to Order to Complyil .lN07l520l4.l tliat wasissued on July 15, 20l4 to stop all_work inconjunction with the “Notice of Intent -to 'Revol<e”let1er-that-was issued on July 14, 2014. ' _ _ - _' On September 10, 2014 permit numbers ll0l 0-10000-00788,‘ 11020-l0O00~O] 575; g r
_ 1030-10000-01653, 11020-I 0000»OO742 and l 1047-! O000—00339 were all revoked.

Section 1 0 '
_' An inspection of this site on April 6, 2015 reveals that the following has been done in -violation ofthc Stop all Work O1_rcler# .lN07l 52014. 1. including but not limited to: ' ‘ __A N. I. An approximate 50’ x 20’ concrete slab placed at driveway ' ‘ .-' 2. Conduit and electrical wiring completed in kitchen area. . I3. Heating and Air ducting completed in kitchen area. '4. Ceiling and softs in kitchen area. ‘ IS. Portion of ceiling nished in basement level at bottom of stairs. I ;

_ , 6. Door installed on bascrncntqor leading to room created in North corner of ' -building. . _ _-7. Steel stud partitions in garage creating office and storage spa cc.,";-Ijii - 8. Finish cabinetry installed in second floor‘ family room at northwest corner of . A
\-I building. ' _ ._'  . ~;. . '

— 7‘ , . 3 I
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Section 2 ’ .

' In addition to the violation of the Stop Work order, the following unapproved, ,
unpennjtted construction was observed on April 6, 2015, including but not limited to: _

1. Two levels of approximate 20’ x 290’ irregular shaped concrete decks‘ were
added below the Accessory PooIDeclt Structure. ‘ .

2. The Accessory Pool Deck Structure is connected to the main Dwelling which i
creates an over height building. .

3. Entire story has been created below basement level. '
4. Two approximate 10’ high 1 40 linear feet and 10’ high x 30 linear feet of . »

retaining walls at the north east side of property connected to the building. ..5. Approximate 12’ high x 40’ linear foot retaining wall attached to the ‘ l
building at southwest corner of the building which blocks access to the
required covered parking. ' _

- 6.. Approximate 75’ x 125’ irregular shaped basement addition at east of
building under the motor court for an unauthorized theater.

- 7. Approximate 8’ x 25’ two story addition added to iirst and second oor at’
southwcstcorner of building. -

8. Approximate 23’ x 14’ basement addition to northeast corner of basement.
' 9. Stairway at entry extended to root’ level.

{” 10. Stairway adjacent to elevator shaft extended to root’ level. I

' Section 3 '. - l

A review of the appfoved plans and an inspection‘ of the site on- ‘April 6, 2015 also ’
- revealed multiple changes to the floor plan including but not limited to: ' - ,

‘ 1. Stairwell adjacent to elevator shaft isnot configured per approved plans.
2. Siairwell adjacent toentry of building is not congured per-approved plans. ' ‘
3. At basement level in Moroccan room, partition wall added to divide space‘ ' ”

into two rooms and an opening has been created at vestibule area.
4. Two exterior openings with doors at Moroccan room have been created.

' - ‘ 5. Partition walls are removed at mechanical room -- 2 .
6. 12’ x 7’ high replace constructed in vestibule area. ' ’

I 7. Structural opening has been saw cut into garage exterior concrete wall at '
_. _ southwest corner of building. . J -

" 8. Four replace openings created atrst floor. - *
- 9, Two replaces have been omitted at first floor. ’ _ .

10. At second oor bedrooms, partition walls are not per approved plans. '
11. The entire kitchen area partition walls on the first oor are not per approved ‘ ‘

plans. _
_ "12. The height of each oor of the main-structure has been increased beyond the i

' scope of approved plans. . . . . .

75:: _ . ' - , '
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i. I Therefore, you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los }

‘ Angelcs Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before Aril 222015. . l‘

I. Stop all Work Section 9l.l04.2.4 of the LlA.M.C. ' l
' - H. Submit plans and obtain all necessary permits and approvals for any and all l

unauthorized, unapproved construction as listed above. Sections R106, l
n1o5.1.1,_n1os3.1, moses, l2.2_1.A.I.n of the L.A.M.C. . ' . \

III. Comply with Order to Comply # BO04tl615-954, issued on April 8, 2015 by I l
the Grnding Division. Section R103.3 of the L.A..M.C. . \

IV. Expose all work that has been covered without the required inspections and \
approvals. Section R104.2_.2 L.A.M.C.

_ V. Call for all required inspections. Sections R1085, R108.6 and 11108.9 of the ‘
L.A.M.Q. .

VI. If no permits or approval: are obtained for the unauthorized, unapproved \
‘ construction as mentioned in this order, then demolish and remove all l

unnuthorized, unapproved construction and restore the site to its approved ‘N
state. Sections Rl04.2.1, 98.04031, 91.8105, I06.4.4.3 and l2.21.A1.3 of the ‘

. L.A.M.C. - - ~ l‘
.. ' ‘

' Furthermore, you ere ordered to pay the required Code Violation Inspection ‘Fee ‘‘
,- . ‘ (C.V.l.F.) of $336.00 plus 6% surcharge($20.l6) which will be billed to you separately . l

i: . (S action 98.042! L.A.M.C.). This is not the bill. Wait for the invoice before contacting '. l
l" 4 the Department regarding the C.V.l.F. only. For all other matters, you may contact the ; l

inspector listed below at any time. . ' _ ; . i‘‘ . . ._ l

Note: Failure to pey the C.V.I.F. 30 days of the. invoice date of_ the bill noted i
’ above will result in a late charge of two (2) dines the Code Violation Inspection Fee plus \

. a 50 percent (50%) collection fee for a maximum total of $1,246.56 ($1,176.00 plus a - l
$70.56 surcharge). Any person who fails to pay the fee, late chargcnnd collection fee - ' i‘
shall also pay interest. Interest shall be calculated at therate of 1% per month. " ' ‘

. . . _ ‘

_. . No person shall fall, refuse or neglect to comply with all orders issued by the Department’ l
pursuant to thlspdivision. Any person violating this subsectionvshall be guilty of a ,. l‘
misdemcanor_which shall. be punishable by a ne of not more than $1,000.00 or by ‘
imprisonment in the County Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both. in __ l

7 addition, the Department shall collect investigative fees. - _ ' \
LAMC Sections 91.1033, 91.1_07.51, & 93.0416. » - - 9 l‘

. » ' - l

Appeals to this order may be pursuant to LAMC Section 98.04tl3.2 of the Los Angcles
Municipal Code. Please inquire about procedures. ;

- l
. ' 4 l

' ' Non—Compliance lice Warning . l
In addition to the C.V.I.F. noted above, -a proposed noncompliance fee inthe amount of V l l‘

.;.,:-" $550.00 may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within 15 days after the ‘
" compliance date specied in the order or unless an appeal or slight modication is led - }

1''v. . — win " . e - s _ “
. - Page 3 of 4 i
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' A I 15 days aer the compliance date. If an appeal or request for slight modication is
not led Within 15 days of the Compliance Date or extensions granted therefrom, the
determination of the Departrnentto impose and collect a Non~Compliance Fee shall be
nal (Section 90.041101) L.A.M.C.). . ‘ — T.

Note: Failure to pay the Non~Cornpliance Fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice may result in a late charge of two’ times the Non—Compiiance Feepltzs a 50%
collection fee, for 21 total of $1,925.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge ' ~ .
and collection fee, shall also pay interest from the 60"‘ day aer the date of mailing of
this invoice. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.0411(c)l.
LA.M.C.). *

I - ‘

‘ __ Warning: A Citation requiring your appearance in court may be issued if
compliance is not obtained with this Order. This may result in 1: (inc of up to
$1,000.00 and/or six months in jail. L.A.M.C. Sections 11.00 (in) & 98.0408 (11) . .

M Anthony Anderson
1 Building Mechanical Inspector

" 11620 W. Wilsbire Bl. #1100 ' ‘

'- Los Angeles, CA 90025 - _ ;
310—914-3862 . , . ~ _ '

. { I I
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/, WW Ci or Los {Awe ELES mm”Q BUILDUTG AND SAFETY CAUFORN A Bu”_DmG AND 5AfErY 1COMWSSIOMERS
an PiOTI1l'l3JE‘i.O‘%$T3.E5l' ‘

.
‘.05 Ax-as-.29. cAa<:m:

' '
:v..s--.~--- , .

.—- grrzrrflr: ~~ - _VAN ‘Arv:a.~mELos _ . . -plaztrr '_ _ _ ., , ~. - - " ‘Q, r - ' RAYMOND 5. orwr, ea, s.t=_E. FELICIA BRANNON ' "' ' ‘ ' ' 55’\'%'1I’~“»‘\-’-‘E-'1_ ' “*1 ""'5“”‘“T" _ ‘ _ Ems omcsm _. JOSELYN eEAoA.RosENr'HAL ’“"“’°"
GEORGE H~OVAGUlMW'J _ . . ._ ' JAVIER NU!-JEZ '

__

INSPECTION BUREAU -
, ISSUE DATE: August19, 2015 '

- 901 STRADA L'Lc . ' , . _' C/O James T. Zelloe ORDER NO:B0081915—1—95411350 Random Hills Rd. . APN: 4370022014‘ Fairfax, VA.' 22030 . _USA . ‘ _ , .

" Violation Address: 901 N. Stroda Vocchia Road
Compliance Date: October 1, 2015 , - .1 . _ .

Anlnspection ofthe property at the above job address on August 18, 2'1'(l5_-reveals that temporary ‘‘ erosion control devices have not been adequately installed as required by sections 9} .7007.1 and 96.02 of 5the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Temporary erosion control devices are required to be lnstalled by _ 3October 1, 20l5 and maintained through April )5, 2016. -‘ _ ' . ‘ _~

' Therefore you are hereby ordered to comply wlrh tlie following requirements of the Los Angoles Municipal - -Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before October 1, 2015
3

I) Submit erosion control plans to the Department of Building and Safety or the Department of Public 'Works, Bureau of Engineering and after approval install the temporary erosion control devices in -" accordance with the approved plans. 91.70074 L,A.M.C. . ‘ _'~\ ‘ V Non-Compliance Fee Warning ‘_ -A proposed Non-Compliance fee of $1000.00 may be imposed for failure to comply within 15 days aer .~ =" the Compliance Date specied in the Order or unless an appeal or request. for sliglrtrmodicatlon is led -'M’ within 15 days ofthe Compliance Date (Section 98.041101‘) L.A.M.C.). . > _ '
If‘ an appeal or request for slight modication is not led within 15 days of the Compliance Date or . Icxtensions granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a Non- 5Compliance Fee. shall be final (Section 98.041! L./\.M.C.). - _ 5~ ~ - - ' ~ ‘ ::t ‘Ti. '.'.".'_‘_’."f " . . . P2136’-°f2 ~:' ’ . . . . osarnrreo TO BEA §‘ 5 - . W 5 copy - 5 \/_ 32:‘: __.

-. ...-'.~~§.7/_I,,__” .‘~
-“’=~*«z:U)-ii4i'~*"a._lrls:~1‘?7e"ey' -

f““I
. -1 .

{"6
=..)rI .3 , 1%)’ '':3;' mesa 5.5 (Ramon/o5/2014) AN EQUAL Er.nPLoYMENr'oPs=oRTu~:rv~—4<2:u=.MAT1vE ACTION EMPLOYER .'r~>yJ4
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- Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing‘ the invoice, may " i
result in a late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection fee, for a total of . i
$2500.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee, shall also pay interest from E

the 60°‘ day after the date of {nailing of this invoice. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month ‘ 7
. (Section 98.041101) L.A.M.C.). . ' ‘

' investigation Fee Warning: . 0

Whenever any work has been comrnenced withoutcuthorization by a permit or application" of inspection '
which violates provisions of the L.A.M.C. and ifno order has been issued by the Department or a court of .

- _ law’ requiring said work to proceed, in special -investigation shall be made prior to the issuance of any‘

permit, license or application for inspection (Section 98.0402(n) LA.M.C.). . ,

Note: An lnvestigatiori Fee shall be double the amount charged for an epplication for inspection, license or
pcnnit fee, shall be collected on each permit, license or application for inspection so investigated. In no .
event shall the Investigation Fee be less than $4 00.00 (Section 98.040201) L.A.M.C.).

‘ Penalty Warning: ‘ '
- Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the L.A.M.C. is

guilty of misdemeanor which is ‘punishable by a line or not more than $1,000.00 and/or six (6) months

imprisonment for each-violation (Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.). .

Citation Warning: ‘ ' ‘

' Warning: A Citation requiring your appearance in court may be issued ii‘ compliance is not obtained ’

with this Order. This may result in a line of up to $1,000.00 and/or six months in jail. L.A.M.C. .

Sections 11.00 (In) & 98.0408 (n)_ '

:§.‘.' -
. \

“- ,_ Subsmnda1'dWarning: _ ,_ . . _ . .. . .' . . .. -.. .-— - - ' 3

. Failure to comply with the above by the specied date will result in u “Certicate of Substandard ,

Condition“ being recorded with the Ofce of the County Recorder in accordance with Section 91.70057 _ '

’ l...A.M.C. and instituting action to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy 'for1he building under provisions in _

Section ‘ 91.109.6 L.A.M,C.' . - _ - ' 5 V

AppeolProcedures:’ . ' - . .‘ _ - , I H

There is an appeal procedure-establish.ed.in this City whereby the Department of Building and Safety and . ‘

r ' the Board of Building and Safety Commissionershavo the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of .‘ f

.. discretion, or requests for slight inodicetion of the requirements contained in this Qr_ri_er__yvh'en _app_r.0P12lEl'¢ . . ... — x

W _. __ _. . . .i‘ccs have been paid (Section 98.0403:l and 98'.0403.2‘l:‘.A.M'.C.)""“"'"" "' ' - ‘

. ' 1

’ ifyou have any questions or requireany additional infomiatlon, please feel free to contact me at the phone . 0

_ _. . number below, ' - - ~ .

‘_ Inspector: Brian 0_ls<)n$%\fZJl.’\J'\; ; Date; 08/19:’20iS _ .
< _ Grading Division ' ' ,~

H620 Wilshlre Bi.‘ #1 100 ‘ . . '

Los Angeles, CA: 90025 . '

310-914-3936 - ~ ‘ ’ ' _

CERTlFlED TO BE
' ‘ COPY A ‘ Page 2 Df2

. ~ ' 6y.. év ‘D _ . . . m_ B
' l I‘/Bids. 8- Safety

. Date " - ' .
M! I ........5:Q./.7___ 5_\/.

5;" . K, . H
901 STRADA VECCHIA EROSION‘ QTC 08-19-2015 90l STRADA LLC C-0

:1 _ U ZELLOE—l FAIRFAX 080310 '
‘ rt}: - __'_ ________ _________‘_~________; .*,.__~_, ,. .. _ . .._. . - -

,,___. _ .,.,. . . . ...-- .-- -- - -v -- - "— -"""“"“‘*"" _ . l
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4 , SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES {
\

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) CASE NO. SPY03637

1 ff § €a<s*“‘
V ) AMENDED fp ¢Q§ q

vs ) MIsDEMEAN’3§,>coMPnA11{?o: A55,
) 4} Nd ?y$?C§

63}. . /‘u ‘:'-‘.-."~":..;.’ér“
) 4? $¢“5&?‘ (J *xw"

01 JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE ' _,
02 901 STRADA LLC \ ' p

—_ '03 MOHAMED ANWAR HADID Date: Dece"“‘_"'r\‘ ‘,1-',:.2j.o15
Detendant(s). ) Dept: 101 mgggg <$§,g

. ) Time:_ 8:30 AM 55; CE.
'—?—‘j‘:“““T"“‘—“‘ <32: \._

‘ ' ‘i

' COMPLAINT SUMMARY

Ct Charge TCIS Code Defendant(s) ,

_T Ll2.2lAlA 12.2lA1(A)/01 JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE

_ - 901 STRADA LLC .
‘ MOHAMED ANWAR HADID

‘ 2 L91.8105 91.8105/01 JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE

g_ 901 STRADA LLC .
MOHAMED ANWAR HADID

3 L9l.l03.3 9l.103.3/Ol JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE
_ _ 901 STRADA LLC ,

MOHAMED ANWAR HADID

Comes now the undersigned and states that he is informed and believes, and ’
upon such information and belief declares:

COUNT I

that on or about January 7, 2015 and continuing, at and in the City of Los I
Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor,
to wit: a violation of Subsection A1(a) of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles '
Municipal Code was committed by the above—named defendant(s), (whose true
name(s) to affiant is(are) unknown), who at the time_and place last
aforesaid, did unlawfully erect, reconstruct, structurally alter, enlarge,
move, and maintain a building and structure, and use and design to be used a
building, structure, and land for other than was permitted in the zone in .

which such building, structure, and land was located, without applying for
and securing all permits and licenses required by all laws and ordinances.

.[.,;. A
m-
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_ COUNT II ?

"H For a further, separate and second cause of action being a different
offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in
Count I hereof, affiant further alleges: ‘ 1

that on or about January 7, 2015 and continuing, at and in the City of Los
I Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor,

to wit: a violation of Section 91.8105 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was
' committed by the above-named defendant(s), (whose true name(s) to affiant

is(are) unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, as the owner and
person in control of a building, structure and portion thereof constructed
without a building permit, did unlawfully fail-to make such building conform
to provisions of this Code and to demolish and remove such building, and,
did fail to make conform to provisions of this Code and discontinue and
remove a use and occupancy existing in such building. ‘

' ‘ COUNT III

' For a further, separate and third cause of action being a different offense,
belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I
hereof, affiant further alleges:

that on or about January 7, 2015 and continuing, at and in the City of Los
Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor,
to wit: a violation of Section 91.103.3 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
was committed by the above-named defendant(s), (whose true name(s) to
affiant is(are) unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did
unlawfully fail, refuse, and neglect to comply with an order issued by the
Department of Building and Safety pursuant to the provisions of this Code.

DATE: December 9, 2015 ; . ‘ j .

Issued by
. MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

BY CW
Don Cocek

‘ ' Deputy City Attorney ‘

Attorneys for Plaintiff
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

..:n;- ' I’
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. Cr) ' BOARD DF DEPARTMEN705‘Er -~: BUILDING AND SAFETY _ °"""‘ aunuame mo SAFETYg *4 _ COMM!3s!DNER§ 201Lr$gRA'I;l0¥;lféJsERc(I)‘A9g°T?2EET——~ 1 1 -

. j;j;; ' RA‘/MOND‘S. CHAN, c.15., S.E. \Iv E. FELICIA BRANNON _ aeusm tween \F3 was pnesaosm’ ERIC GARCETU ‘ - _
‘ F.-. JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL MAYOR ' 225:2“I GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN

"-” JAVIER NUNEZ - . ' __ _ ' ‘ .
. 1-4 , V « .

45 . . ' .J‘; June 10, 2015 ' BOARD FILE: 150040 ‘
CH ' - C_D.: 5 . '

A Kevin K’. McDonnell . . ,
' .Je’er, Mangeis, Butler and Mitchell LLP ' - .

1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7"‘ FIoar
Los Angeles, CA ,90067 ' _ ‘ ‘ - _

JOB ADDRESS; 90] NORTH STRADA VECCI-ILA ROAD ' ' '

*5‘ ‘On. June 2, 2015, the Board of Building and'Safety Commissioncm considered you-r appeal regarding the" property at the above referenced job address.‘ ' '

BOARD ACTION: . . - “ , _ * 1

1. Dctcznc that the Dcpartnient of Bfuildtng and Safety c‘LADBé") DID NOT «' ‘ _ its-determination to issue Order to Comply '- No. JN071S2014.2, dated April 03, 2015, and Order to Comply No. BO 0406l5- '- L 1. 954, dated April 08, 2015. ‘ _ - . _ -

2. DENY the reqtzcst for an extcnsioh of time to comply with LADBS Order to ‘_ ‘ Comply No. .TN07]52014.2, dated April 08, 2015, and Order to Comply No. BO' 040615-954, dated April 08, 2015. Further, the Board’s action shall be with ‘- ‘ ; PREJUDICE. The Department shall not accept another appeal on this matter.

' (Continued on Page 2) _ . ' - «

‘ - ' ' CERTIFIED T0 BEA
COPY

-11-‘. - . an .117:-‘on. II ." , . By 2. fammu
ggé; ' Date...I": . v ‘ ‘

moss 13.5(Rev.os/osrzoug) . AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPt7OYER



_ Page 2 - V -__ , .. Job Address: 901 NORTH STR.ADA_V'ECCI-IIA ROAD _ -Board File; 150040 ' _ . '

FINDINGS (Adopted): H " . - —
l I 1. The request does not meet the siiirit and intent of the Code inasmuch as this is a ‘' 4 self-imposed hardship, due to the fact that all the work in question was done' . ' outside the bounds of the permit and approved plmis. ' ’ _

Van Ambatielos, ent A i. ‘_- BOARD OF BUILDING AND SAFETY COMJVIISSIONBRS the IEZABY .‘- ‘ 9 ' RD orsurturm; 1. . NOT VALID WITHOUT STAMP AND sIoNArU1PJVi{iilSSli3AlERS on ‘W0 SAFED’’ ._ ' V “ - ‘ . W3 2’ 2 0/5 t_ CJ:mct
.l50040.fal ' ' ‘ ‘ '

- c: Sr. Inspector J. T. Christian - ‘ Schwartz & Janzen, LLP ,‘ Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council Alfred T. Wilkes _' _ ‘Arm Beisch Kristen Lonner 4'‘_ ’ Ron Hudson Fred Rosen5"” ' ~ Cynthia. Yorkin . -- Gina Gribow\ Todd Nelson Victor Del La Cruz ' I , -~ _ Maureen Levinson Beatriz Horacek -' ‘ Kirk Stamblis Joseph Ho_racekIII A - , ‘Marcia Hobbs _. Steve Myers . - . '_ . _ Gareth _Cn'tes . . ' . - . ‘ Dennis Bolin‘ : "' I _90l Strada,-LLC _ - _ ' . _ : ' - ~ ' . .
. Fonfurther information call the Commission Office. at (213) 482-0466. ' _ ~ _ ‘ l

The decisions of the Board are etfective at the close of the inceting unless it is noted otherwise. The l l l i‘ _ ' ' Board or the Superintendent unvmy order a reconsideration of.all or part ofthe case on _its or his own '. motion, or on Iietition of any party. The power to .order a reconsideration shall expire ve days afterthc . ~" _ effective date of the decision (Section 98,0312 LAMC). Ifno action is taken on a petition within the time' allowed for ordering reconsideration, the petition shall be deemed denied. , I . A '
' __ Pursuant to Section 245 of Article II of the_Charter of the City of Los Angeles, actions taken by this " _‘ -_ - " Board become nal-at the expiration of the next ve (5) meeting days of the City Council duringwhicb _ ;the Council convenes in_ regular session,_ unless the City Council acts within that tirne by tvvo-thirds vote. - to bring this action before it for consideration. » _

' ' - - ' . CERTIFIED T0 BEA , '‘ COPYn:Iv " ,- . -
l ' B ‘ _ . n n.

y t. fBIdg.&Saf9W‘ ‘ ' . w Date___2;; ' A ‘ - . ~ 1
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. 5. :4 . _ City of Los Angeles 4
r__’-, ' REPORT ON APPEAL FROM LADBS DETERMINATION OF SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING . i‘

i i '15 _ EFBRRBD TO THE BBSC WITHOUTRECONDATION FROM 'I'HE COMB/‘ISSION STAFF . ' i
- p 1

D - , . “ 2
+4 . ' . I
U] DEPARTMENT STAFF2 J. T. Christian ' ' T

H . _ ' .

.I‘:; .
» ,\_ OWNER: BOARD FILE: 150040 ' :

"‘: « ‘ C.D.: 5 (Councilmember Koretz) ' . .
C” ' . 901 Strada, LLC - PLANNING AREA: Bel Air

1 13 50 Random Hills Road, Suite 700 OCCUPANCY: R3 ‘ i
Fairfax, VA 22030 = ' 4- TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V413 ‘

. STORIES: 2 ' ' ' - . 1
' APPELLANT: ‘ t _ FIRE DISTRICT: VHFHSZ. , , :

' 3 ~ ZONE: RE-20-1-H _ '
Kevin K. McDonnell STATUS: -— ‘ E

Jeffer, Mangeis, Butler and Mitchell LLP ' BUREAU/DIV; INSPECTION .
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7"‘ Floor DISTRICT OFFICE: Metro ~ '
Los Angeles, CA 90067 PRIOR BOARD ACTION: None

_ ' ORDER: Yes ‘ ‘

JOB ADDRESS: ' 1901 NORTH STRADA vrsccrm Roiui -' ‘ -.

EX.E|IBITS: ' ' . , I
BDCFHBIT A: LADBS Order to Comply Supplemental No.'JN07152011l.2, dated April 8,‘ 2015. i I i

‘ EXI-HBIT B: LADBS Order to Comply-‘Stop Work No. BO 040615-954, dated Aprll 8, 2015. '
BXIvDLBI'l‘.C: LADBS_P6rmits (5) issued April 2012 for 90] N. Strada Vecchia Road. _ _ V

.- EXI-IIBIT D: LADBS Notice to Stop all Construction and Intent to Revoke, dated July 14, 2014. . ' ‘ -
EXHIBIT E: LADBS Order to Comply No. JN07]520l4.l, dated July 15, 2014.

. ' EXHIBIT F: LADBS Revocation ofBuilding Pcrmité/Letter, dated Septenibcr 9,2014. -.
_ . EXHIBIT G: List ofLADBS written Orders to Comply issued from 2011 to present. . , .

7 ~“ EXHIBIT H: List of unapproved construction, referenced from OTC. (Exhibit A) "'
’ EXHIBIT I: Photographs of construction project. ~ - - ' ‘

‘ APPENDIX: Appeal package with support documents as submitted by appellant. ‘ i

' - ' ' cemmeu TO BEA"(L 2 com
J93.’ - By" t. (3 d9. 8. safety
33:‘ . _ - . _ oate_.l;.5.'’.l.l....... \
‘rill; . - ' _ ‘ _ ~
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Job address: 90l'NORTf-I STRADA VBCCHIA ROAD . _
, , Board File: 150040 ‘ ~ ‘

I -
it APPEAL: . _ H , l. ' _ _ I

p REQUEST N0. 1 ‘ l‘

Determine if the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) erred and/or abused its - l
discretion in its determination to issue Order to Comply No. JN07lS2014.2, dated April 08, 2015, and - l

’ ' ' ' Order to Comply No. BO 040615-954, dated ApriI‘08, 2015, (Exhibits A and B) _

STAFF RECOMIMIIENDATION: - e - '
TO ‘TI-IE BSSC WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION FROM THE COMMISSION STAFF.

THE POSITION OF THE DEPARTMENT WHEN AN APPEAL REGARDING ERROR OR ABUSE
OF DISCRETION I_S BROUGHT FORTH TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, WILL ALWAYS
UNEQUIVOCALLY BE THAT IT DID NOT COMMIT AN ERROR NOR. ABUSED ITS

_ DISCRETION IN THE ACTION APPEALED, OTHERWISE THAT ACTION WOULD HAVE BEEN ‘ . A
CORRECTED AND THE APPEAL WITHDRAWN. - ‘

’ If request NO. I is denied: _ . _ ’ ' ‘

REQUEST NO. 2 -l ' . . ’ x I .
Request anextension oftime to cornply with the aforementioned Orders.- .

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: ' '

ex" ' Denial of‘ the request. ' l '

Further, the Commission action shall'be with PREJUDICB. LADBS shall not accept another appeal on A
this matter. _ - ' ' : ‘

~ FINDINGS: . ' _ _ _ - . ' _ E

1. ‘The request does not meet the spirit and intent of the Code inasmuch as this is a self-imposed '
‘ hardship, due to the fact that aJl the work in question was‘ done outside the bounds of the permit ‘ l

and approved plans; this work has not been approved nor is there any indication that it could be ' _ l
A . approved, further, no inspections have been conducted for this unauthorized work, 1

-‘ THE REPORT SUBMITTED HEREIN IS NOT AN OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE COMMISSION.
ACTIONS BECOME.OFFI_CIAL, ONCE THE COMMISSION RENDERS A FINAL DECISION TN

' ~ THE MATTER. DECISIONS ARE VERIFIED VIA SIGNED AND STAMPED COMMISSION
‘ . - ACTION LETTERS. ' ‘ ' __

BACKGROUND: V ‘ . A I
> The subject property was originally developed in 1952 wi’th_a single story borne. The appellant acquired the I

A property in 2011 with the intent to demolish and redevelop the property with anew structure.
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Job address: 9t>1‘NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD - ' l,« 9'‘ Board File: 150040 ' ' _.‘

.

-E gs _ In April 2012, the Department issued pennits for a new,two—story, single-family—dwelling (SFD) withP .1 . habitable basement and a six car garage. Other development permits included a swimming pool, deck, _ 3i “' and various retaining walls. (Exhibit C) - ' _.l"_~.
' '. l-.J' Los Angales,Depar1ment of Building and Safety (LADBS) inspections began in 2012. During the _ I ‘(3 . property's development, LADBS received complaints from neighbors for various alleged violations of thei_,_, . building and zoning codes. -

U7 , The Department responded by conducting an investigation ‘of the numerous claims. As a result of the '£3 investigation, the Department issued a NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND INTENT TOl--’ RBVOKE BUILDII\,lG PERMITS, dated July 14, 2014 (Exhibit D) coupled with ORDER TO COMPLYI, ' No. JN07l520l4.l, dated July 15, 2014. (Exhibit E) _ ‘ '
The Department ultimately revoked all building permits associated with the project. (Exhibit F) - ..0] ' , . _ . .

DISCUSSION: - l _ . _ '
. _ Hillside construction can be complex and challenging. In general, multiple inspections are required A_ before a pemiit is naled and a Certicate ofOccupancy is granted. For this site, LADBS has conductedover 250 inspections and the project is approximately two thirds complete. '

From the beginning, numerous corrective actions were necessary to keep the construction process withinthe bounds of the code, To date, LADBS has issued nine written orders and logged several signicant‘_ correction noticesagainst the developer for non—conformance to the approved plans and various code{ ' violations, A brief summary of these Orders are included in this report. (Exhibit G) '
The Department issued an ORDER TO COMPLY (Order) dated July 15, 2014, (Exhibit E) with i 'instructions to stop all w_orl< nod return to plan check to address elements of construction that were not in .' conformance with the approved plans. The Department continued to receive corrfplaints throughDecember 2014, which demonstrated that construction had not stopped. ' . _

. The Department assigned an inspector to make unannounced site visits to _monitor the alleged violations ' .' of the Stop Work Order. This inspectofdocumented over 60 inspection stops between July 2014 and ". April 2015, noting that various elements of the project had been completed, despite the Order. I‘ _ '
Due to the problematic nature of this property and the severity’ of the purported zoning and building codeviolations, LADBS conducted a thorough site inspection on _April 6, 2015. In attendance were ten ' .-' , . Department managers, as well as the project contractor and developer, Mr. I-ladid. ' ' '

- Department staff vi/itnessed, documented, and photographed amultitude of anomalies inconsistent with . i iJ ‘the approved plans. As a result, two Orders to Comply were issued listing the numerous violations ‘ ‘ l__.—..j-_ r witnessed by Building and Safety personnel. These two Orders are being challenged by the appellant ' ' l(Exhibits A and B). ' . ,. Ii « 'The list of unapproved construction, as noted in Exhibit A, has been reproduced for reference. (Exhibit
Currently, theiprojecit has been suspended and may not go forward until ‘al I the items listed in the Orders '' V have been addressed. , , _
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Job address: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHJA ROAD ' . l
,-'- Board File: 150040 - ' V _ l

g’ . _ l
“ . THE APPEAL _ -. i l

. . , . ‘

, ' Request No. 1 . . l _ _ , l‘
. , . ‘

A Determine if LADBS erred of abused its discrétio in issuing Order to Comply No. JN07lS20l4,2 and
A Order to Comply No, 130040615-954, issued April 3, 2015. (Exhibits A and B)

_ Justification for this appeal: The following paragraph is an excerpt from Appendix Attachment “A” of the -.
' appeal application provided by the owner’s counsel. . , _

"The owner has spent at least a million dollars in good faith reliance on the Perznits and inspections.
From approximately April 13, 2012 to July I 0, 2014,'at least 58 grading inspections were performed at
the Project Site andfrom approximately January 16, 2013 to June 25, 2014, at least 98 inspections were
performed on the single family home building alone.”

' . Department response: ' l I .

_ The statemenfs implication may refer to "vested rights.” _ . -

_ The appellant makes reference to having spent at least a million dollars in permit and building ices. . .
Many inspections have been conducted and substantial work has been completed. Both are factual
statements. However, the owner has not invested in his project "in goodfaith reliance" on the permits ‘
issued by the Department. Collectively, if all of the aforementioned statmncnts were true, this could

« cstablishvestcd rights. Because the project has been so deliberately altered from the approved plans, the
"in goodfaith reliance " statement is disputable. .

The following paragraph is an excerpt from Appehdix Attachment “A-” of the appeal application ‘provided . .
by the owner’s counsel. . ~ ‘ .' .' _- _ ‘

_ . 4t,..Tho.s'e inspections notwithstanding. DBSiss1iécl.Szop Work 0:-ider No.'JN071520l'4. 1, dated.July 15, - .
2014 (the 2014,01-de;_-J, ordering work stopped and to return to plan check to verify as built conditions are
in conformance with the approvedplans. The Owner has complied with the 2014 Order and has been in ' _ ;
frequent contact with DBS attempting to rectijjz issues associated with the .2014 Order. . _ =
Now, DBS alleges unauthorized work has been performed on the Project Site since the 2014 Order was

_ issued. This allegation is in error. The Owner performed limited work to the building and per_fo_rmed v .
pertain site work‘ to minimize the potential for damage due to rain storms forecasted (and which '

_ occurred) since the 2014 Order was issued, all with the express authorization from DB6‘. " . ' ' '

To avoid confusion, the Orders referenced in this appeal (Exhibits A and ZB).are supplemental Orders to
' the originals issued in 20_l4,.which remain in effect. ~ _

3‘ The appellant states they have complied with the 2014 Order which lists stzveral violations and remedies. U
Claiming to ‘be '-'in' compliance" with the Order and then stating that they are in communication with the
Department to rectify issues contained in the Order, is somewhat contradictoly. ' ‘ .
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H ‘ . 'Job address: 90‘1N<_3RTH STRADA =\/ECCHIA ROAD . y" _. lM ,”-'5‘ Board File: I5004O ' ir’ ~" -i. re. _ The Order demands compliance on several points. , _ . . .
_ l. sror ALL wo1u< as ofluly 15,2014. _

l‘-J 2.'Retum to plan check to verify as-built conditions are in conformance with the approved plans.
H 3. Make all work conform to Code and the approved plans or demolish and remove any unapproved workU1 etc. - - ‘ ' V
E3 Department response:

JR The Department has documented and witnessed additional work having been completed on the structureI: in violation of the 2014 Order. ‘
'33 There has been no re—submitt'al of plans to the Department to address the as-built conditions or theadditional construction witnessed by our staff. _ l

' The Department disagrees with the appellant's claim that» they are in compliance. This is why it wasnecessary to issue supplemental Orders on April 15, 2015. (Exhibit A and B) i .
i The appellant states; "Now, DBS alleges-unauthorized work has been performed an the Prqiect Site sincethe 2014 Order was issued. " This allegation is found in the recent Orders. (Exhibit A and B) Appellant,- states. this allegation is in error and continues to state the owner performed limited work to the buildingand property to minimize the potential for damage‘ due to rain. .

The Department wasiaware of minor continuances of work,_restr.icted only to reducing potential water 'in damage from weather events. However, after the thorough inspection in April 20l5,'it was detenninedthat more construction had beencompleted without inspections andmostpf this outsidethe parameters ofthe plan. _. . - ' _.

interior carpentry, creating rooms under oo’rs,_ electn'cal.wiring and mechanical duct work are notelements typlcallyneedcdlto minimize storm damage. - _ . ' _ . , .

CONCLUSION: ‘ ' , ' . i. ‘- - i i -
_'l‘hc project has clearly exceeded the'sco‘pe of the permit and does not match the approved plans. The .' _Department has acted within its authority to revoke all permits associated with this property until such --’ time as the developer re~submits plans addressing the many changes and additions to the project or _removes all unapproved construction and repairs any alterations to the site geology. - ' . _ '

' '
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' Job address:- 901 NORTH STRADA VBCCHIA ROAD_; _ Board File: l50040 .
t

’_ , .. .4"
it Regarding Request No. 2

' ‘
‘Should the Board deny request number l,‘the owner requests a reasbnable extension of time to comply '
with all issues enumerated in the Orders,

'
Department Response:

‘ "
The Department is not in favor of granting time to comply. In the months following the Order to Comply, I . ~ -

. dated July 2014, substantial work was completed on the project in violation of the Order. The i
construction is beyond what was approved by permit. No new plans have been re—subrnitted addressing l
the alterations or additional square footage. L

Attempts have been made by the appellant to re~su bmit the appropriate plot plans and‘ topography map,however, our engineering sta’ has determined those to be inaccurate and unusable. The have been no
- , subsequent submittals. _ ' ‘

Eight months have passed since the July 2014 Orders were issued. There-has not been enough momentum _
by the developer to indicate that they intend on moving forward in a timely manner. The Department does ’

' not believe granting more time to comply with the Orders will result in a different outcome. Therefore, 3
the Department does not recommend granting additional time. . _ C ’ 3

come: . y . v - " '
91.1.0-4.2.4. Authority to stop work. 2 . .H Whenever any construction work is being done contrary to the provisions of any law or i '_ ordinance enforced by the department, the department shall have the authority to issue a ,written notice to the responsible party to stop work on that portion of the work on‘ which - ' ,the violation has occurred. ‘ ' _ ' _' ' - -The notice shall state thp nature of the violation and no work shall be done ‘on that portion ‘_ until the violation has‘ been rectified and approval obtained 'om the department.

.l06.]..Permits required, ‘ I . . . . l‘ ' i -106.1.1. Building permits. No person shall erect, construct, alter, repair, demolish, , .' remove or move any building or structure, ....unless said person has obtained a permit ' - ' ' ‘ Efrom the department._(excerpt) - ‘ _ . _ . _ ;. ' . 106.11.. Grading permits. No person shall commence onperform any grading, and no I l
person_shall import or export any earth materials to or from any grading site, without

‘
first having obtained a permit from the Department. No person shall perform any v ’ ‘ .." 4' grading within areas designated “hillside” unless a copy of the permit is in the ._ - 'possession of a .|'esp0nSible.person and available at the site for display upon request. - . -~' ' '

‘ Any grading project involving more than lO0 cubic yards (76.5 m3) of excavation andinvolving an excavation in‘ excess of 5 feet (1524 mm) in vercal depth at its deepestpoint measured from the original ground surface shall be done by a State ofCalifornia ‘-licensed contractor who is licensed to perform the work described herein. ‘- ,
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*3‘ Job address: 9.0.1 NORTH STRADA vsccnm ROAD ', ' ' , ' l(J Board File: 150040 ‘ '
[.4 SECTION 108 INSPECTION ' ~ . 'i F; _ . . " 'J4": ‘ ' 91108.1. General. ' 'All construction or work for which a permit is required shall be ‘_ l»J subject to inspection by authorized employees of the depaitment, and cerihin types ofI ,:,—_;. Construction shall have continuous inspection by Registered Deputy Inspectors as _ _- F; ' specified in Section 1704 of. Prior to the issuance of a Certicate of Occupancy as- specied in Section 109, a final inspection shall be made by the department ofal] . - __ W construction or.worl< for which a permit has been issued. . ~

i F‘ 1034- -A-PPTOVBI required. Work shall not be done beyond the point indicated in 'It each successive inspectionwithout first obtaining the approval of the Supefintendent ''P~ ofBuilding. The Superintendent, upon notication, shall make the requested ' _ ' , ., "" - inspections. and shall either indicate that portion of the constmction is satisfactory as, C53 . completed or shall notify the permit holderor an agent of the permit holder wherein ' . 'f the same fails to comply.with this code. Any portions which do not comply shall be __ ‘ corrected and such portion shall not be covered or concealed until authorized by the '., Superintendent of the Building. - '

There shall be a final inspection. and approval of all buildings and structures when ‘completed and ready for occupancy and use. _ ‘ A
. 9l‘.108.8. Surveys. In the absence of any designation of the proper location offthe . _ _lot on which a building is to be erected, for which building a pennit has been issued, - ' ' lthe department may require’ the owner to have the lot surveyed and staked by a5" registered land surveyor or registered civil engineer so that the proper location of thebuilding on the lot may be determined. _ -

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT T0 ISSUING A ' V i A '_' - 3 ,GRADING PERMIT - _ - .. _

l _ 7006.1 Plans and specications. Application for agrading permit shall be . ' l_ accompanied by plans and specications prepared and signed by an individual ' - - - ‘ rlicensed by the State to prepare such documentsl Plans shall be drawn l.o,appl‘Opriate ' 3scale upon’ substantial paper or cloth and shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate the -nature and extent of the work proposed and show in detail that the plans will conform-- to the provisions ofthis code_and all relevant laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. . _
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' Job address: 90]. NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD

1
(.. V Board Filo: 150040 I .

370063.2 Engineering geology report. The engineering geology report required by ' I
‘ . - Section 7006.2 shall include an adequate description of the geology of the site ‘ 3

' conclusioné and recommendations regarding the effect ofgeologic conditions Em an . i
. proposed development, and opinion on the adequacy for the intended use of sites to be ideveloped by the proposed grading, as affected by geologic factors.

'
' In addition, all soils engineering and engineering geology reports for grading work in '

, v hillside areas shall also comply with rules and standards established by the department. _ _
‘ Raymond 3-. Chan, C.E., S.E. I _ vG I

- ~ . - i .
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file BOARD HF Fill’? Dli-JG Fm)" ‘ ' 'Prepared by: Senior Inspector J. T. Christian COMWSSMNERS 0“ 'Code EnforcementBureau %"““"’*" 1; 2'0’-5 ,

' May 21, 2015 . .J. Christian ,
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‘ Mr; Franl<‘Bus_h
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Depart_1nent“offBuiIdi_ng, and Safety
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Re: 901 Strada-Vecchia, ’13j.e1;-Air

5 ‘Dear Buslli '

I about the now infamous 901 Strada Vecchia project in Bel As‘ you know, we find
1; ourselves continuing to ‘deal with -n1atter.b_egpause -of countless misrepresentations and misconduct by

the devel ‘jer.who currentl‘ faces charges for his actions at the ' rope ‘.OP 3’ P

The project‘ now '1_ooms_,-‘over _=the ‘-surrounding residential community and presents ongoing risks to
__ neighboring proppertiess .Lands1id¢s' are an ongoing problem-, and of‘ greatest concern is that just before

LADBS.;issuecl.,a stop work order on.:all_construction, the developer ‘sought tobiiild a retaining wall at the
1 sit:ef,.1'j;s/_l_’i_i__c:l1':\a_v_ioul;d ‘rneasure l‘:_7jfeet i“1ieight'and extend‘ feet in length_ “torepair an_urls_afe. or su_b_standard'.'

=‘.‘«<.">I._'1C1.i.t1"<>I.1_~.-,’«:’: ;II'¥8,'~.>‘-.°.>i,‘?€’=';Wills-Wa$'fr¢qu.¢$téd"$hould‘ be-!0V..f vgrat Céncern.-:as"»ijt.fp;9intsj to; major slope-
- st'alii1ity‘is_sues t1iat;:neec1.to l§e_.'addressed.' ‘developer further pushed th;ous'ands df ,éubic‘ yards ‘of

,_ -,a_c'_:'1o'_l_s_s’ illegally‘-and-did-not bui1§l.agcofdjn'g toip1’aI1s=and- appr'o'v‘ed"geotec_hnica1 No
3 :d'oubt' this irther.i.destabili'z¢'d' 3.1$l_o’p‘e’ that could.not support major development in the rstplace.

” I understand that the developer has:-submitted plans fora project that would be vexysimilar to-what stands
. there nowe'ven~ though" he has .alrea_dy taken actions that would have required discretionary entitlements and

. CEQA review. ‘In other words, he is. attempting to reap reward from his illegal" actions. This should not be
_ allowed — issuing any ministerial permit now would just encourage other developers to, simply push dirt
" ' -across prop_erty’linc‘s illegally rather than apply for a haul route and submit for CEQA review. Allowing the

developer to ‘continue playingv games by pretending to the judge in his criminal proceeding that lie is close
to getting permits for his home does a disservice to the community and it should cease. There is no way
that this project could ever movefoiward through the mere issuance of ministerial permits and LADBS

? should stop indulging that fantasy.

'l'here is onepath forward hereand that is to designate 901 Strada Vecchia a nuisance and compel the owner
V to abate the hazardous conditions currently existing atthe site through demolition of the project. There is

~I.~I- '
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Mr. Frank Bush June 23, 2017 Page 2

. no question that the project constitutes a hazardous building. Pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8901.8,
LADBS is authorized to abate a hazardous building by ordering its wholesale demolition. Ifthe owner fails
to follow through, the Code further authorizes LADBS to have the work done and recover all costs of the

; correction and/or demolition work from the property owner, plus an additional surcharge to cover the City’s
costs in soliciting and supervising the work.

I urge you to take an active hand to ensure the correction of the project’s existing deciencies as this
developer cannot be trusted to comply with the law in doing so. The project presents a real and immediate
risk to neighboring properties and there are available steps to remedy this situation before signicant
property damage — or worse, signicant physical harm — is caused by the site’s dangerous conditions.

: Continuing to allow the developer to pretend that his project might be able to proceed without CEQA review ‘
and discretionary entitlements sends disconcerting messages about the enforcement ofthe Code. We cannot

'3 teach developers that it is better to ask for forgiveness than to ask for permission, or the issues at 901 Strada 1
Vecchia will be repeated citywide. ;

I urge you to declare this property a nuisance, recognize that the structure at 901 Strada Vecchia constitutes :
. a hazardous building, and immediately move to resolve the issues at the site through demolition of the

stmcture. This is essential to safeguard the rule of law in the City of Los Angeles, to ensure compliance
with the Code in future projects, and to protect the community ofBel Air. . l

l
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3 AUL KORET
_ Councilmember, 5"‘ Distric \
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